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PREFACE

This is ede fifth Report in the Language Research in Progress (LRIP) series, and
lists language-related research current between January and August 1967.

LRIP began to gather information in October 1964 and its first Report appeared
in June 1965. In future, Reports will appear in September and March. LRIP Re-
ports Nos. 2 and 3 are still available from the Language in Education Program,
Center for Applied Linguistics. Reports Nos. 1 and 4 will be available later
this fall through ERIC's reproduction facilities, Bell & Howell Co., Cleveland,
Ohio. Please check with the ERIC project at CAL for the exact date of their
availability.

For new users and contributors, here is a brief summary of how LRIP works. In
order that scholars and other interested persons may be aware of on-going work,
LRIP classifies and disseminates information about current, documented language
research activities in the U.S. and abroad. By "documented" we mean that suf-
ficient background information (in the form of research proposals, progress re-
ports, or detailed work descriptions) must be available so that the goals, meth-
ods and findings to date are clear to others. This information is stored at
CAL in numbered document files, which are keyed to a card file of abstracts,
broken down by file/accession number (title listing), investigator/institution
alphabetical listing, and subject categories. When a research project is ter-
minated (or if an abstract becomes outdated), the abstract is removed to a par-
allel "completed" file. The LRIP Reports are compiled at a certain cut-off date
from those abstracts in the "current" card-file, and include research which ter-
minated during the six months preceding the appearance of each Report.

Lack of space prevents us from printing abstracts, and even from listing subject
categories (indexing terms) with each title listing. Our abstracting service
offers LRIP users what the Reports lack: further information about the research
projects listed by title. Requests for abstracts should be addressed to the
Language in Education Program at CAL. Such requests are usually processed within
a week of receipt. Visitors to Cal are welcome to consult the current and com-
pleted card files and the document files.

Since we rely entirely on the good will of investigators to fill out the Project
Description Form (enclosed with this Report), and to send us background documen-
tation on their work, there are necessarily many research projects going on that
we are aware of but cannot list for lack of documentation. We there fore re-
quest all investigators to: (1) continue to send us supporting documents, in-
cluding copies of funded proposals, progress reports, etc.; (2) to report new
research or to update continuing research; (3) to bring LRIP to the attention
of their colleagues and thus help to increase our coverage.

User survey

LRIP's mailing list numbers over 1,500 names. We receive many requests for ab-
stracts, for back copies of previous Reports, and from people who wish to be en-
tered on the permanent mailing list. This, however, apart from a few oral com-
ments from visitors and friends, is the only indication we have of the impact
of our work on the professional community we try to serve.

We are therefore enclosing a short checklist designed to help us measure the
usefulness of our work. It has been carefully compiled to enable you fill it
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out in two minutes. If you wish to make any additional comments, please write
on the back of the sheet. Or write us a letter. Please return the checklist
with your completed Project Description Form, or separately if necessary.

In our next issue of LRIP we hope to include some commentary on the information
your returned checklist will furnish.

Alfred S. Hayes
Joy Varley

Language in Education Program, CAL
August 1967
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USING THIS REPORT

Projects are classified in three interrelated lists:

Part I (page 1) lists main and sub-categories and cross-references. These
categories are not intended to provide an exhaustive classification of lan-
guage research, as they vary in scope and nature, but to make it easy for users
with widely divergent needs and interests to find what they are looking for.
Projects may be included under a main category or sub-category for which the
investigator has indicated that his project has implications, though it may
not deal directly with that subject. Categories include both basic and applied
research. Once you have found the subject you are interested in, refer to
Part III. The numbers are arbitrarily assigned on accession.

Part II (page 17) is a combined alphabetical listing of all research personnel
and institutions at which research is being carried out. All institutions in
the U.S. are listed by state. Foreign institutions are listed 12y_country.
We hope this new completely areal listing will prove more useful. Refer to the
numerical listing in Part III.

Part III (page 25) lists principal investigators only, institution and project

title, arranged in numerical sequence by the accession numbers used in Part I
and

Appendix I (page 47) lists current research projects for which abstracts are
not yet available, due to insufficient information received.



PART I

Thesaurus and Categori Listing

Accent (foreign) - See PRONUNCIATION

%CCURACY (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 483B, 506, 510, 641, 667C, 676, 697

Achievement - See PROFICIENCY & ACHIEVEMENT

ACOUSTIC MEASUREMENT (pitch, frequency, duration, etc.) (PHONETICS) 26, 314, 329,

331, 334, 372, 401, 448C, 453, 482A, 486, 486A, 486B, 488, 494, 497, 522, 522B,

564, 572, 615, 643, 646, 647, 648, 649, 650, 653, 654, 655, 678, 681, 693

ACQUISITION OF MEANING 47

ADULT FOREIGN LANGUAGE LEARNING (SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING) 530, 602, 677

AGING (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 172, 504-III, 504-IV, 624, 651

Air pressure studies - See ARTICULATION (PHONETICS)

Ambiguities, syntactic - See GRAMMATICAL STRUCTURE

Ambiguities, lexical - See MULTIPLE MEANING

Animal communication - See SEMIOTIcS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

APHASIA (SPEECH PATHOLOGY) 340, 487A, 506, 570, 583, 586, 592, 635

APTITUDE 499, 499B, 537, 628, 664

AREA STUDIES

AREAS UNDER STUDY 82, 84, 598

ARTICULATION (including oral, nasal air pressure studies; nerrophysiology of speech;

electromyography of vocal organs) (PHONETICS) 310, 311, 329, 331, 334, 347, 372,

448C, 453, 482A, 484, 505, 531, 606, 620, 632, 638, 645, 646, 681, 693, 710

Articulation, poor - See SPEECH DEFECTS, FUNCTIONAL (SPEECH PATHOLOGY)

ARTIFICIAL LANGUAGES 636

ASSOCIATES, MULTIPLE (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 184

ASSOCIATIONS, CONTROLLED (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 485, 503, 504-II, 504-111

ASSOCIATIONS, FREE (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 164, 485, 503, 504-111, 504-IV

ASSOCIATIVE CLUSTERING (UVRD ASSOCIATIONS) 159, 180

ASSOCIATIVE STRENGTH (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 159, 180, 485, 504-111

ASSOCIATIVE SYMMETRY (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 164, 259

ATLASES 76, 188 185

ATTITUDES TOWARDS 'ANGUAGE (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE) 294,.478, 502

Attitudes towards self - See SELF-CONCEPT (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Audio-lingual methods and materials - See TECHNICAL APPROACHES (SECOND LANGUAGE

LEARNING)

Audio-visual_methods and materials - See TECHNICAL APPROACHES (SECOND LANGUAGE

LEARNING)

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III



AUDITORY COMMUNICATION (general) 310, 314, 448B, 457, 472, 487, 569, 571, 572, 659

AUDITORY DISCRIMINATION 114, 314, 453, 457, 468, 494, 506, 522, 522A, 571, 572,

606, 615, 620, 659, 667A, 667B, 676, 693, 704

PSYCHOACOUSTICS 314, 571, 615

SPEECH PERCEPTION 26, 314, 372, 466, 468, 482A, 486A, 486B, 487, 494, 494A, 506,

506A, 522, 606, 615, 632, 636, 638,.641, 647, 651, 652, 653, 655, 657, 658,

667B, 675A, 681, 693, 704, 706

HEARING LOSS - SPEECH TRAINING 314, 448B, 522, 522B, 569

SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO 615, 648

AUDITORY PERCEPTUAL LEARNING 310, 457, 466, 522, 667B

AUTOMATIC ABSTRACTING (COMPUTER STUDIES) 402, 409, 661

AUTOMATIC ANALYSIS (COMPUTER STnDIES) 408, 417, 418, 421, 423B, 427A, 475, 527, 532,

539, 626, 668, 670, 673, 683, 692, 703

Automatic language processing - See COMPUTER STUDIES

BIBLIOGRAPHIES 428, 475, 626

BILINGUALISM (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE) 448B, 502, 504-IV, 528,

560A, 5601r, 598, 613

Breathing (oral and nasal pressure) - See ARTICULATION (PHONETICS)

Cantometrics - See PARALINGUISTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

CATEGORIES OF MEANING 47

Child learning of foreign languages - See SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING IN CHILDREN

Child language learning, native - See LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Child rearing - See SOCIALIZATION (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

CINEFLUOROGRAPHY (PHONETICS) 311, 331, 372, 453, 650, 681, 693, 710

CLASSICAL LANGUAGES (Dead languages, etc.) 549, 553, 594, 609

CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES (And genetic studies of languages) 84

Clause embedding - See GRAMMATICAL STRUCTURE

Cleft palate - See SPEECH DEFECTS, ORGANIC (SPEECH PATHOLOGY)

CLUSTERING IN RECALL (MEMORY) 47, 159

Code switching - See BILINGUALISM; DIALECTS (REGIONAL); SOCIAL DIALECT STUDIES

(SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE)

CODING (MEMORY) 180, 642, 697

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III



COMMON LANGUAGES

ENGLISH (AS A NATIVE LANGUAGE)

Information on projects in this area can be obtained by writing to the Inven-

tory of Projects and Activities in Reading and English, Language in Education

Program, CAL.

ENGLISH (FOR SPEAKERS OF OTHER LANGUAGES) 466, 547, 602, 603, 611, 662, 687

ENGLISH (GENERAL STUDIES) 200, 420, 423A, 424, 446, 482, 484A, 500, 558, 560B,

586, 612, 626, 646, 661, 678, 685, 703

FRENCH 453, 494, 495, 499, 499B, 502, 537, 634A, 667A, 668, 680B, 684, 685, 708,

709

GERMAN 453, 504-11, 537, 598, 600, 634A, 667C, 694

ITALIAN 504-11, 570, 680B

RUSSIAN 30, 114, 176, 402, 406, 418, 419, 420, 421, 425, 426, 475, 679, 689,

703, 707

SPANISH 200, 453, 456, 502, 556, 680B

COMPREHENSIBILITY/INTELLIGIBILITY 59, 468, 469, 615, 641, 648, 671, 681

COMPRESSED AND STRETCHED SPEECH 618D, 641, 667A, 671

COMPUTER STUDIES (general) 84, 114, 266, 294, 401, 404, 406, 408, 409, 416, 419,

420, 423A, 423B, 426, 427B, 428, 448A, 475, 482A, 483B, 484, 486, 486A, 487A,

497, 503B, 505, 509A, 519, 522, 522A, 527, 532, 581, 582, 585, 594, 622, 626,

641, 642, 643, 645, 646, 661, 666, 668, 670, 673, 676, 681, 683, 690, 701, 703

AUTOMATIC ABSTRACTING 402, 409, 661

AUTOMATIC ANALYSIS 408, 417, 418, 421, 423B, 427A, 475, 527, 532, 539, 626, 668,

670, 673, 683, 692, 703

MAN-MACHINE COMMUNICATION 408, 409, 482A, 484

MACHINE TRANSLATION 404, 422, 425, 574, 703

CONCEPT FORMATION 150, 188, 266, 282, 560B, 569, 580B, 608

Concordances and word-indexes - See AUTOMATIC ANALYSIS (COMPUTER STUDIES)

CONSTITUENT STRUCTURE (And Phrase Structure) (GRAMMATICAL THEORIES) 144, 503A

CONTACT, LANGUAGES IN (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE) 76, 200, 561, 612

CONTENT ANALYSIS 266, 532, 685, 692

CONTRASTIVE STUDIES (general) 478, 529, 530, 593

CONTRASTIVE GRAMMAR (Syntax and morphology) 672, 684

CONTRASTIVE PHONOLOGY 114, 446, 484A

CONTROLLED ASSOCIATIONS (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 485, 503, 504-11, 504-111

Cross-cultural comparisons - See SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference

Refer to numerical listing of proiects in Part III



Cross-lan3uage (linguistic) comparisons - See MULTILINGUAL COMPARISONS (VERBAL

BEHAVIOR)

CURRICULUM PLANNING 481, 502, 519, 528, 619

DATA PROCESSING 666

Deafness - See AUDITORY COMMUNICATION

DELAYED AUDITORY FEEDBACK (VERBAL BEHAVIOR) 125, 522A, 620, 704

Delayed recall - See LONG TERM MEMORY

DEPENDENCY THEORY (GRAMMATICAL THEORIES) 418, 421, 424, 425

Diachronic processes in linguistic change - See HISTORICAL LINGUISTICS

DIALECTOLOGY/DIALECTS, regional and geographic (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND
CULTURE) 76, 398, 481, 561, 576, 599, 678, 683, 711

Dialects, social - See SOCIAL DIALECT STUDIES (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND
CULTURE)

Dictionaries - See THESAURI

DISCOURSE ANALYSIS (units up to and beyond the sentence, written and oral) 59, 421,
483B, 484, 485, 501, 504-III, 580B, 663, 663A, 670, 671

Distinctive features - Sea PHONETIC CATEGORIES (PHONETICS)

DISTURBED SPEECH (Psychotic, schizophrenic, neurotic, mentally disturbed, drug-
induced speech change) (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 266, 284, 347, 504-III

Drug induced speech change - See DISTURBED SPEECH (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Duration - See ACOUSTIC MEASUREMENT (PHONETICS)

ECOLOGY 200

Electromyography of the vocal organs - See ARTICULATION (PHONETICS)

Embedding - See GRAMMATICAL STRUCTURE

ENGLISH

AS A NATIVE LANGUAGE. Information on projects in this area can be obtained by

writing to the Inventory of Protects and Activities in Reading and English,
Language in Education Program, CAL,

FOR SPEAKERS OF OTHER LANGUAGES 466, 547, 602, 603, 611, 662, 687

GENERAL STUDIES 200, 420, 423A, 424, 446, 482, 484A, 500, 558, 560B, 586, 612, 626,
646, 661, 678, 685, 703

TEACHER TRAINING 687

Esophageal speech - See CORRECTION, PROSTHESIS AND LANGUAGE THERAPY (SPEECH PATHOLOGY)
ETHNOLINGUISTICS 82, 200, 480, 534

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference
Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III



Ethnology - See ETHNOLINGUISTICS

EVALUATIONS (of GRAMMATICAL THEORIES) 626, 669

EVALUATIONS (of METHODS OF INSMUCTION) 494A, 502, 537, 662, 664, 680A, 707

Exotic languages - See NEGLECTED LANGUAGES

Extralinguistic phenomena - See SEMIOTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Falsetto - See VOICE QUALITY & REGISTER

Films, filmstrips - See TECHNICAL APPROACHES (SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING)

FLUENCY (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 560A

Foreign accent - See PRONUNCIATION (Accent)

Foreign language learning - See SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING

FOREIGN LANGUAGES (TEACHER TRAINING) 502

Foreign languages - See COMMON LANGUAGES (ENGLISH, FRENCH, GERMAN, ,TALIAN,

RUSSIAN, SPANISH)

See NEGLECTED LANGUAGES for all others

FREE ASSOCIATIONS (M)RD ASSOCIATIONS) 164, 485, 503, 504-III, 504-IV

Free recall - See RECALL, METHOD (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES)

FRENCH (COMMON LANGUAGES) 453, 494, 495, 499, 499B, 502, 537, 634A, 667A, 668, 680B,

684, 685, 708, 709

Yrequency - Sea ACOUSTIC MEASUREMEgTS (PHONETICS)

FREQUENCY COUNTS 402, 489A

PHONEMES 453, 505

WORDS 83, 83A, 484A, 568, 639, 639A, 660, 670, 673, 694, 703

GENERATIVE GRAMMAR (GRAMMATICAL THEORIES) 475, 500, 636, 693, 695, 702

Genetic studies of Language - See CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES

GERMAN (COMMON LANGUAGES) 453, 504-II, 537, 598, 600, 634A, 667C, 694

Glossaries - See THESAURI

GRAMMATICAL STRUCTURE 30, 403, 425, 475, 487A, 493, 500,

639,

423B,

501, 503A, 504-III,

669, 679, 683, 684,

500, 503A, 523, 646, 669,

539, 558, 561, 581, 593, 622, 625, 634, 636, 637,

695, 698, 702, 708, 709

GRAMMATICAL THEORIES (AND APPLICATIONS) (general)

698

CONSTITUENT STRUCTURES (and phrase structure) 144, 503A

DEPENDENCY THEORY 418, 421, 424, 425

GENERATIVE GRAMMAR 475, 500, 636, 693, 695, 702

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX rsub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference

Refer to numerical listing of proiects in Part III



TAGMEMIC THEORY 500, 708

TRANSFORMATION THEORY 24, 285, 408, 417, 423A, 475, 495, 503A, 513, 547, 619,

626, 640, 666, 685, 690, 695, 702, 708, 709

EVALUATIONS 626, 669

GRAPHEMICS (= writing systems, orthography) 114, 180, 240, 484A, 609

"Hard" languages - See NEGLECTED LANGUAGES

Harshness - See VOICE QUALITY & REGISTER

Hearing - See AUDITORY COMMUNICATION

HEARING LOSS - SPEECH TRAINING (AUDITORY COMMUNICATION) 314, 448B, 522, 522B, 569

HESITATION PHENOMENA (= pauses, etc.) (VERBAL BEHAVIOR) 144, 657, 660

Hierarchies of grammaticalness - See GRAMMATICAL STRUCTURE

HISTORICAL LINGUISTICS (= Comparative studies, diachronic processes) 527, 534, 539,

541, 549, 553, 561, 601, 609, 675A, 683, 686, 689, 695

Hoarseness - See VOICE QUALITY & REGISTER

Immediate recall - See SHORT TERM MEMORY

INCIDENTAL (VICARIOUS) LEARNING (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS) 140, 153, 507A

INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 510, 670

INFANT VOCALIZATIONS (cooing, babbling, etc.) (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 51, 448C, 472,
522, 522A, 523

INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL 266, 294, 409, 503B, 532, 622, 661, 685, 703

Inner speech - See PSYCHOLINGUISTICS

INSTRUMENTATION (other than sound spectrograph) (PHONETICS) 314, 329, 334, 401, 484,

522A, 531, 564, 644, 649, 650, 667A, 681

INTELLIGIBILITY/COMPREHENSIBILITY 59, 468, 469, 615, 641, 648, 671, 681

Interference - See LINGUISTIC INTERFERENCE

INTERPERSONAL INTERACTIONS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 24, 427A, 448B, 468, 469, 480, 504B,

576, 610, 699, 713

Intonation - See PARALINGUISTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

ITALIAN (COMMON LANGUAGES) 504-II, 570, 680B

Kinesics - See SEMIOTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

LANGUAGE AND CULTURE, SOCIOLINGUISTICS (general) 48, 76, 188, 200, 398, 448B, 479,

502, 504B, 513, 534, 549, 580B, 581, 608, 612, 636, 672, 680B, 689, 690, 711

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III



LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 24, 48, 83A, 83D, 127, 140, 303, 314, 427B,

457, 478, 490, 493B, 503, 504-I, 504-III, 504B, 505, 513, 519, 522, 522A, 523,

528, 576, 580B, 610, 618B, 618C, 618D, 619, 620, 625, 628, 634, 634A, 636, 658,

660, 699, 713

Language laboratories - See TECHNICAL APPROACHES (SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING)

LANGUAGES IN CONTACT (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE) 76, 200, 561, 612

LANGUAGE LEARNING MODELS 114, 176, 427B, 568, 646

LANGUAGE PERFORMANCE MODELS 271, 504-11, 504-IV, 509A, 636, 663, 693, 697

LANGUAGE THERAPY (SPEECH CORRECTION AND (PROSTHESIS)(SPEECH PATHOLOGY) 303, 311,

331, 570, 572, 583

LATENCY (REACTION TIME) (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 159, 483, 487A, 491B,

503A, 504-11, 506, 507, 508, 509A, 560A, 624,

LEXICOGRAPHY (= lexicology) 200, 406, 474, 539

641,

667C,

425,

642,

704

574,

658,

703

697

LINGUISTIC INTERFERENCE 453, 494, 578, 603, 638

LITERATURE, APPLICATION OF LINGUISTICS TO 538

LONG TERM MEMORY (= delayed recall) 503A, 640,

MACHINE TRANSLATION (COMPUTER STUDIES) 404, 422,

MAN- MACHINE COMMUNICATION (COMPUTER STUDIES) 408, 409, 482A, 484

Manner of articulation - See PHONETIC CATEGORIES (PHONETICS)

MATHEMATICAL LINGUISTICS 475

MEANING (= semantics) (general) 150, 159, 188, 266, 423A, 427A, 487, 489A, 503, 504-I,

504-11, 504-III, 504-IV, 582, 636, 639, 639A, 640, 661, 675B, 688, 702

ACQUISITION OF MEANING 47

CATEGORIES OF MEANING 47

MEASUREMENT OF MEANING 159, 188

MULTIPLE MEANING 639

SEMANTIC ANALYSIS 47, 200, 266, 285, 421, 582, 600, 622, 639A, 692

SEMANTIC SATIATION (= verbal satiation) 392, 675A

SEMANTIC STRUCTURES 47, 159, 188, 425, 475, 504-I, 504-III, 639A, 689

VERBAL MEDIATION 47. 150, 164, 177, 392, 699

MEANINGFULNESS (VERBAL LEARNING, PARAMETFRS) 153, 180, 391, 392, 489A, 697

MEASUREMENT OF MEANING 159, 188

MEDIATING LINKS (VERBAL LEARNING, PARAMETERS) 130, 184, 259, 392

MEDIATION, VERBAL (MEANING) 47, 150, 164, 177, 392, 699

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category;. xxxxx = cross-reference

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III



MEMORY (general) 30, 125, 150, 153, 159, 164, 483B, 485, 491B, 493B, 503A, 507,

507A, 509A, 560B, 580A, 611, 636, 637, 642, 675B, 704

SHORT TERM (= immediate recall) 153, 180, 184, 391, 430, 466, 485, 489A, 493B,

503A, 507, 507A, 509A, 560A, 619, 636, 637, 640, 641, 642, 667C, 697, 704

LONG TERM (= delayed recall) 503A, 640, 667C, 704

CODING 180, 642, 697

MNEMONICS 150, 180, 636

ORGANIZATION 150, 164, 180, 184, 580A, 642, 697

CLUSTERING IN RECALL 47, 159

Mentally disturbed speech - See DISTURBED SPEECH (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

MENTALLY RETARDED SPEECH ( PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 303, 493, 506A

METHODS OF INSTRUCTION (general) 225, 294, 484A, 494A, 498B, 499B, 502, 537, 568,

634A, 662, 664, 667A, 667B, 667C, 677, 680A, 696, 707

EVALUATION 494A, 502, 537, 662, 664, 680A, 707

ORDER OF PRESENTATION 114, 122, 556

Mimicry - See VERBAL BEHAVIOR

MNEMONICS (MEMORY) 150, 180, 636

MODELS (general) 408, 504B, 506, 509, 670, 692

LANGUAGE PERFORMANCE 271, 504-11, 504-IV, 509A, 636, 663, 693, 697

LANGUAGE LEARNING 114, 176, 427B, 568, 646

Morphemics - See MORPHOLOGY

MORPHOLOGY 114, 184, 426, 539, 553, 586, 594, 601, 618A, 631, 662, 665, 672, 679,

686, 700, 705

MOTIVATION 127, 499B, 508,.523, 664

MULTILINGUAL COMPARISONS (VERBAL BEHAVIOR) 483A, 504 -I, 504-11, 610, 613

MULTILINGUALISM (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE) 200, 610

MULTIPLE ASSOCIATES (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 184

MULTIPLE MEANING 639

Names - See ONOMASTICS

Nasal pressure - See ARTICULATION (PHONETICS)

Nasality - See VOICE QUALITY AND REGISTER

NEGLECTED LANGUAGES

African Lgs. 403
Ainu 534

Albanian 561

Altaic 527

Am. :Jean Indian 84, 398, 589
Arabic 200
Arabic, Chad 696
Arabic, Lebanese Colloquial 422
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NEGLECTED LANGUAGES - continued

Arabic, Modern Literary 422, 484A
Arabic, Moroccan 696

Arabic, Tunisian 696

Australian Aboriginal 700, 705

Bajau 446
Bantu 403
Bielorussian 679

Binja 403

Birgit 711
Breton 561

Bulgarian 679

Chinese 240, 446, 684, 685

Creole English 612

Czech 679

Danish 601
Dutch 672

Dyula 696

Ewe 696

Faroese 601

Finnish 665

For 711

Gilyak 534
Gugada 700

Hawaiian Pidgin 528, 529

Hindi 549, 673
Hungarian 423A, 475, 666

Iban 446

Icelandic 601

Irish 560B

Japanese 26, 176, 490, 693

Judeo-Persian 539

Kalkatung 705

Kannada 599

Kilenge 82

Korean 26

Macedonian 679

Malay 200, 446
Maltese 711

Mbala, Mbale 403

Melanesian Pidgin 82

Mongolian 527

New Britain 82

New Guinea 82

Norwegian 601

Ojibwa 561

Orok 534
Papuan 82

Persian 539
Polish 503, 654, 679
Quileute 561

Sahaptin 84
Sara Gambai 696

Scandinavian 601

Scottish Gaelic 561

Serbo-Croatian 679

Shi 403
Shoshoni-Panamint 398

Sinhalese 549
Slavic 679

Slovenian 679

Susu 696
Swedish 601

Tagalog 200, 578

Tai 541
Tamil 446, 599
Taw Sug 200

Thai 530, 593, 677

Tsio 403
Turkish 564,-667C

Tututni 84

Ukrainian 679

Vietnamese 26

Wappo 589
Yakan 200

Yanzi 403
Yiddish 76

Zamboanguefto 200

Neurophysiology of speech - See_ARTICULATION (PHONETICS)

Neurotic speech - See DISTURBED SPEECH (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Nomenclature - See TERMINOLOGY

Nominalizations - See NOUN SYSTEMS

NORMS (WORD ASSOCIATIONS) 485, 504-III

NOUN SYSTEMS 593, 639A

ONOMASTICS (= Names) 188, 585

Oral pressure - See ARTICULATION (PHONETICS)
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ORDER OF PRESENTATION (METHODS OF INSTRUCTION) 114, 122, 556

ORGANIZATION (MEMORY) 150, 164, 180, 184, 580A, 642, 697

Orthography - See GRAPHEMICS

PAIRED ASSOCIATE LEARNING (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS) 47, 114, 130, 150, 153,

172, 176, 177, 180, 184, 259, 391, 392, 483B, 580C, 667C

PARALINGUISTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 26, 331, 347, 448A, 453, 475, 479,

711,

482,

712

494,

494A, 507, 564, 572, 632, 644, 662, 666, 667A, 678, 681, 682A,

Pauses - See HESITATION PHENOMENA (VERBAL BEHAVIOR)

PERCEPTUAL LEARNING (general) 509, 509A, 522, 522A, 580C, 642

AUDITORY 310, 457, 466, 522, 667B

VISUAL 430, 483A, 509, 634A, 642, 667B

VISUAL DISCRIMINATION 140

PERCEPTUAL SHIFTING. 125, 176

PERSONALITY (and speech) (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 83, 284, 327, 482B, 499, 502, 528, 610,

675A

Phoneme boundaries - See PHONOLOGY

PHONEME-GRAPHEME CORRESPONDENCES 176, 484A, 609

PHONEMES (FREQUENCY COUNTS) 453, 505

Phonemicization - See PHONOLOGY

PHONETICS (general) 26, 329, 331, 448B, 453, 472, 488, 494A, 505, 632, 643, 645, 648,

668, 693, 704

SPEECH PRODUCTION 311, 466, 486A, 488, 503A, 513, 522, 632, 636, 638, 658, 681

SPEECH RECOGNITION 26, 401, 482A, 486A, 681

SPEECH SYNTHESIS 453, 486, 486A, 486B, 522, 522A, 643, 644, 645, 646, 652, 654,

655, 681

ARTICULATION (= oral, nasal, air pressure studies; neurophysiology of speech,

electromyography of vocal organs) 310, 311, 329, 331, 334, 347, 372, 448C,

453, 482A, 484, 505, 531, 606, 620, 632, 638, 645, 646, 681, 693, 710

CINEFLUOROGRAPHY 311, 331, 372, 453, 650, 681, 693, 710

SPECTROGRAPHIC ANALYSIS 26, 448A, 448B, 448C, 453, 472, 486A, 486B, 488, 494,

522, 522B, 654, 700

OTHER INSTRUMENTATION 314, 329, 334, 401, 484, 522A, 531, 564, 644, 649, 650,

667A, 681

ACOUSTIC MEASUREMENTS (= pitch, frequency, duration, etc.) 26, 314, 329, 331,

334, 372, 401, 448C, 453, 482A, 486, 486A, 486B, 488, 494, 497, 522, 522B,

564, 572, 615, 643, 646, 647, 648, 649, 650, 653, 654, 655, 678, 681, 693

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx - cross-reference
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PHONETIC CATEGORIES (= distinctive features, place, manner of articulation, etc.)

26, 505, 506, 638, 643, 646, 648, 655

PHONOLOGY 26, 240, 494, 505, 522, 539, 541, 553, 558, 561, 564, 578, 581, 594, 601,

632, 638, 654, 655, 658, 667A, 686, 690, 693, 700, 705, 711

Pitch - See ACOUSTIC MEASUREMENTS (PHONETICS)

Place of articulation - See PHONETIC CATEGORIES (PHONETICS)

Poetry - See LITERATURE

PROBLEM SOLVING (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 83, 83B, 503B, 509, 560B, 675A, 714

PROFICIENCY AND ACHIEVEMENT 496, 499, 502, 537, 556, 611, 620, 634A, 667B

Programmed learning - See SELF-INSTRUCTION

PRONOUNCEABILITY (VERBAL LEARNING, PARAMETERS) 180

PRONUNCIATION (= accent) 499, 667A

Prosodic features, phonemic and non-phonemic - See PARALINGUISTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

PSYCHOACOUSTICS (AUDITORY COMMUNICATION) 314, 571, 615

PSYCHOLINGUISTICS (general) 83B, 83C, 83D, 144, 188, 266, 271, 424, 427B, 430, 448A,

448B, 468, 478, 482B, 483A, 487, 489B, 491B, 503, 503A, 504-I, 504-IV, 504B, 509A,

510, 560B, 576, 580B, 624, 625, 636, 637, 638, 640, 660, 675A, 675B, 680B, 682A,

688, 702, 704, 713, 714

LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT 24, 48, 83A, 83D, 127, 140, 303, 314, 427B, 457, 478, 490,

493B, 503, 504-I, 504-111, 504B, 505, 513, 519, 522, 522A, 523, 528, 576, 580B,

610, 618B, 618C, 618D, 619, 620, 625, 628, 634, 634A, 636, 658, 660, 699, 713

INFANT VOCALIZATIONS 51, 448C, 472, 522, 522A, 523

AGING 172, 504-111, 504-IV, 624, 651

PERSONALITY (and speech) 83, 284, 327, 482B, 499, 502, 528, 610, 675A

SOCIALIZATION 83, 636

SELF-CONCEPT 188, 456, 482B

SEMIOTICS 284, 469, 479, 480, 682A, 691, 701, 712

PARALINGUISTICS 26, 331, 347, 448A, 453, 475, 479, 482, 494, 494A, 507, 564, 572,

632, 644, 662, 666, 667A, 678, 681, 682A, 711, 712

DISTURBED SPEECH 266, 284, 347, 504-111

MENTALLY RETARDED SPEECH 303, 493, 506A

INTERPERSONAL INTERACTIONS 24, 427A, 448B, 468, 469, 480, 504B, 576, 610, 699, 713

PROBLEM SOLVING 83, 83B, 503B, 509, 560B, 675A, 714

Psychotic speech - See DISTURBED SPEECH (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Reaction time - See LATENCY (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES)
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READING

Information on projects in this area can be obtained by writing to the Inventory

of Projects and Activities in Reading and English, Language in Education Program,

CAL.

Recall - See MEMORY and VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES

RECALL (AND RECOGNITION) (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 392, 430, 485, 507,

667C, 697, 704

RECALL METHOD (free or restricted) (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 122, 150,

159, 180, 430, 642

RECOGNITION AND RECALL (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES) 392, 430, 485, 507,

667C, 697, 704

REDUNDANCY (VERBAL LEARNING, PARAMETERS) 641

Register - See VOICE QUALITY AND REGISTER

Remedial studies of non-standard speech - See SOCIAL DIALECT STUDIES (SOCIOLINGUISTICS,

LANGUAGE AND CULTURE)

Restricted recall - See RECALL METHOD (VERBAL LEARNING, RESPONSE MEASURES)

Rhetoric - See STYLISTICS

Rhythm - See PARALINGUISTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Roughness - See VOICE QUALITY AND REGISTER

RUSSIAN (COMMON LANGUAGES) 30, 114, 176, 402, 406, 418, 419, 420, 421, 425, 426,

475, 679, 689, 703, 707

Schizophrenic speech - See DISTURBED SPEECH (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING (general) 30, 114, 225, 494A, 499, 499B, 502, 504-II, 504-IV,

537, 568, 664, 667A, 667B, 667C, 669, 696, 707

TECHNICAL APPROACHES 494A, 502, 530, 537, 602, 620, 662, 664, 709

IN CHILDREN 502, 528, 634A

IN ADULTS 530, 602, 677

SELF-CONCEPT (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 188, 456, 482B

SELF-INSTRUCTION 83, 114, 176, 496, 498B, 530, 547, 569, 572, 583, 592, 628, 635,

662, 677

SEMANTIC ANALYSIS (MEANING) 47, 200, 266, 285, 421, 582, 600, 622, 639A, 692

Semantic differential - See MEASUREMENT-OF MEANING

SEMANTIC SATIATION (= verbal satiation) (MEANING) 392, 675A

SEMANTIC STRUCTURES (MEANING) 47, 159, 188, 425, 475, 504-I, 504-111, 639A, 689

Semantics - See MEANING

XXXXX = main category; XXXXX = sub-category; xxxxx = cross-reference
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SEMIOTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 284, 469, 479. 480, 682A, 691, 701, 712

SERIAL LEARNING (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS) 130, 150, 172, 177, 391, 580A

Serial transmission of speech - See PHONETICS

SHORT TERM MEMORY (= immediate recall) 153, 180, 184, 391, 430, 466, 485, 489A, 493B,

503A, 507, 507A, 509A, 560A, 619. 636, 637, 640, 641, 642, 667C, 697, 704

SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO (AUDITORY COMMUNICATION) 615, 648

Slides - See TECHNICAL APPROACHES (SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING)

SOCIAL DIALECT STUDIES* (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE) 48, 83, 83C, 294,

327, 478, 480, 481, 489A, 489B, 493B, 504-III, 513, 519, 528, 579, 580, 580B, 581,

599, 618A, 619, 620, 623, 628, 631, 690, 699

SOCIALIZATION (= child rearing) (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS) 83, 636

SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND CULTURE (general) 48, 76, 188, 200, 398, 448B, 479,

502, 504B, 513, 534, 549, 580B, 581, 608, 612, 636, 672, 680B,.689, 690, 711

DIALECTS/DIALECTOLOGY (GEOGRAPHIC AND REGIONAL) 76, 398, 481, 561, 576, 599, 683,

711

ATTITUDES TOWARDS LANGUAGE 294, 478, 502

MULTILINGUALISM 200, 610

BILINGUALISM 448B, 502, 504-II, 504-IV, 528, 560A, 560B, 598, 613

LANGUAGES IN CONTACT 76, 200, 561, 612

SOCIAL DIALECT STUDIES* 48, 83, 83C, 294, 327, 478, 480, 481, 489A, 489B, 493B,

504-III, 513, 519, 528, 579, 580, 580B, 581, 599, 618A, 619, 620, 623, 628,

631, 690, 699

SPANISH (COMMON LANGUAGES) 200, 453, 456, 502, 556, 680B

SPECTROGRAPHIC ANALYSIS (PHONETICS) 26, 448A, 448B, 448C, 453, 472, 486A, 486B, 488,

494, 522, 522B, 654, 700

Speech compression - See COMPRESSED AND STRETCHED SPEECH

SPEECH CORRECTION AND PROSTHESIS (language therapy) (SPEECH PATHOLOGY) 303, 311, 331,

570, 572, 583

SPEECH DEFECTS, FUNCTIONAL (SPEECH PATHOLOGY) 311, 331, 448B

SPEECH DEFECTS, ORGANIC (SPEECH PATHOLOGY) 303, 310, 311, 331, 372, 488, 710'

SPEECH PATHOLOGY (general) 448B, 471, 504-III, 523, 693, 710

APHASIA 340, 487A, 506, 570, 583, 586, 592, 635

SPEECH DEFECTS, FUNCTIONAL 311, 331, 448B

SPEECH DEFECTS, ORGANIC 303, 310, 311, 331, 372, 488, 710

*See also Research in Progress: Social Dialects of English, CAL, 1967 (in press)
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SPEECH CORRECTION AND PROSTHESIS (language therapy) 303, 311, 331, 570, 572, 583

SPEECH PERCEPTION (AUDITORY COMMUNICATION) 26, 314, 372, 466, 468, 482A, 486A, 486B,

487, 494, 494A, 506, 506A, 522, 606, 615, 632, 636, 638, 641, 647, 651, 652, 653,

655, 657, 658, 667B, 675A, 601., 693, 704, 706

SPEECH PRODUCTION (PHONETICS) 311, 466, 486A, 488, 503A, 513, 522, 632, 636, 638,

658, 681

SPEECH RECOGNITION (PHONETICS) 26, 401, 482A, 486A, 681

Speech stretching - See COMPRESSED AND STRETCHED SPEECH

SPEECH SYNTHESIS (PHONETICS) 453, 486, 486A, 486B, 522, 522A, 643, 644, 645, 646, 652,
654, 655, 681

Storage - See MEMORY and INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL

Strepital communication - See SEMIOTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Stress - See PARALINGUISTICS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

Stretched speech - See COMPRESSED AND STRETCHED SPEECH

Stuttering - See SPEECH DEFECTS, FUNCTIONAL (SPEECH PATHOLOGY)

STYLISTICS 59, 240, 423B, 501, 538, 601, 619, 663, 663A

SURVEYS 32, 225, 634

Synonym lists - See THESAURI

SYNTAX 114, 418, 421, 423B, 424, 487A, 504-111, 513, 561, 600, 619, 625, 626, 631,

636, 639, 639A, 640, 662, 671, 672, 679, 685, 693, 700, 705, 708

Synthetic speech - See SPEECH SYNTHESIS (PHONETICS)

TAGMEMIC THEORY (GRAMMATICAL THEORIES) 500, 708

Tapes - See TECHNICAL APPROACHES (SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING)

TEACHER TRAINING 481, 528, 612, 619

ENGLISH 687

FOREIGN LANGUAGES 502

Teaching machines - See SELF-INSTRUCTION

TECHNICAL APPROACHES (to SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNING) 494A, 502, 530, 537, 602, 620,
662, 664, 709

TERMINOLOGY 471, 474, 561

THESAURI (= synonym lists, glossaries, dictionaries) 82, 266, 406, 419, 426, 474,

475, 527, 532, 582, 585, 599, 639A, 673, 703, 705

TRANSFER OF TRAINING (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS) 122, 164, 176, 177, 180, 392, 714

TRANSFORMATION THEORY (GRAMMATICAL THEORIES) 24, 285, 408, 417, 423A, 475, 495, 503A,
513, 547, 619, 626, 640, 666, 685, 690, 695, 702, 708, 709
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TRANSLATION, THEORY OF 285, 404, 680B

Uncommon languages - See NEGLECTED LANGUAGES

UNIVERSALS OF LANGUAGE 1882 490, 636, 643, 682A

Urban language studies - See SOCIAL DIALECT STUDIES (SOCIOLINGUISTICS, LANGUAGE AND

CULTURE)

VERB SYSTEMS 422, 425, 593, 600, 666, 686

VERBAL BEHAVIOR (general) 140, 159, 271, 466, 468, 469, 482B, 486A, 509A, 513, 519,

522, 522A, 560A, 560B, 618B, 657, 713

DELAYED AUDITORY FEEDBACK 125, 522A, 620, 704

HESITATION PHENOMENA 144, 657, 660

MULTILINGUAL COMPARISONS 483A, 504-I, 504-II, 610, 613

VERBAL CONDITIONING (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS) 140, 282, 483, 497, 556, 657,

714

VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS (general) 30, 48, 114, 122, 125, 127, 140, 150, 153,

164, 172, 177, 259, 391, 392, 430, 485, 487A, 522A, 556, 560B,-580A, 580C, 704,

714

PAIRED ASSOCIATE LEARNING 47, 114, 130, 150, 153, 172, 176, 177, 180, 184, 259,

391, 392, 483B, 580C, 667C

INCIDENTAL (VICARIOUS) LEARNING 140, 153, 507A

SERIAL LEARNING 130, 150, 172, 177, 391, 580A

TRANSFER OF TRAINING 122, 164, 176, 177, 180, 392, 714

VERBAL CONDITIONING 140, 282, 483, 497, 556, 657, 714

VISUAL AND AURAL COMPARISON 176, 391, 556, 667C

VERBAL LEARNING PARAMETERS (general) 48, 127, 150, 153, 172, 177, 184, 259, 282,

391, 392, 485, 704, 714

MEANINGFULNESS 153, 180, 391, 392, 489A, 697

MEDIATING LINKS 130, 184, 259, 392

PRONOUNCEABILITY 180

REDUNDANCY 641

VERBAL LEARNING,i RESPONSE MEASURES (general) 153, 172, 184, 259, 485, 504-I, 504-III,

507, 508, 624, 667C

ACCURACY 483B, 506, 510, 641, 667C, 676, 697

FLUENCY 560A
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LATENCY (= reaction time) 159, 483, 487A, 491B, 503A, 504-11, 506, 507, 508,

509A, 560A, 624, 641, 642, 658, 697

RECOGNITION AND RECALL 392, 430, 485, 507, 667C, 697, 704

RECALL METHOD (free or restricted) 122, 150, 159, 180, 430, 642

INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES 510, 670

VERBAL MEDIATION (MEANING) 47, 150, 164, 177, 392, 699

Verbal satiation - See SEMANTIC SATIATION (MEANING)

Verbal transformation effect - See SPEECH PERCEPTION (AUDITORY COMMUNICATION)

Vicarious learning - See INCIDENTAL LEARNING (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS)

VISUAL AND AURAL COMPARISON (VERBAL LEARNING, EXPERIMENTS) 176, 391, 556, 667C

VISUAL DISCRIMINATION (PERCEPTUAL LEARNING) 140

VISUAL PERCEPTUAL LEARNING 430, 483A, 509, 634A, 642, 667B

VOCABULARY ACQUISITION 30, 114, 164, 522, 556, 560B, 569, 619, 667C, 670, 699, 707

Vocal fry - See VOICE QUALITY AND REGISTER

Vocalizations, infant - See INFANT VOCALIZATIONS (PSYCHOLINGUISTICS)

VOICE QUALITY AND REGISTER 334, 347, 448A, 486, 644, 647, 652, 653

WORD ASSOCIATIONS (general) 48, 159, 164, 177, 180, 184, 188, 266, 392, 430, 485,

487, 493, 503, 504 -I, 580C, 707

ASSOCIATIVE CLUSTERING 159, 180

ASSOCIATIVE STRENGTH 159, 180, 485, 504-III

ASSOCIATIVE SYMMETRY 164, 259

CONTROLLED ASSOCIATION 485, 503, 504-11, 504-III

FREE ASSOCIATION 164, 485, 503, 504-111, 504 -IV

MULTIPLE ASSOCIATES 184

NORMS 485, 504-III

Word-Indexes and Concordances - See AUTOMATIC ANALYSIS (COMPUTER STUDIES)

WORDS, FREQUENCY COUNTS OF 83, 83A, 484A, 568, 639, 639A, 660, 670, 673, 694, 703

Writing systems - See GRAPHEMICS

Writing to sound correspondences - See PHONEME-GRAPHEME CORRESPONDENCES
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PART II

Alphabetical listing of Investigators and Institutions

All institutions in the U.S. are listed by state. Foreign institutions are listed

by country.

This listing contains the names of all those who have been indicated to us as working

on research projects. For lack of space they are not all listed in Part III, which

lists only the names of those indicated as Principal Investigators.

Aaronson, Doris 636, 641, 642 Bennett, Delmond N. 632

Abnett, Albert C. 571 Bennett, Stanley W. 493

Abrams, Kenneth 503A Bennett, William A. 664

Absi, Samir Abu 696 Bennett, William H. 553

Alford, M.H.T. 707 Benson, D. Frank 340

Allen, George D. 482 Bereiter, Carl 83, 83A, 83B, 83C, 83D

Alen, Layman E. 503B Berger, Emanuel 537

Alpert, Murray 347 Berger, Kenneth 578

Amato, Antonio 680B Berney, Tomi D. 699

Anderson, Larry 580B Bever, Thomas G. 636, 639, 640

Anthony, Edward M. 530 Bidwell, Charles E. 679

Aquino, Milagros 59 Birch, David 508

Arcaini, Henri 680B Birkmaier, Emma 694

Archer, William K. 188 Birnbaum, Henrik 425

Arenberg, David 172 Black, John W. 569, 570, 571, 572

Arkebauer, H.J. 310 Blake, Barry J. 705

Aronson, Hannah 303 Blankenship, Jane 663, 663A

Asher, James J. 176 Bloom, Lois M. 625

Auletta, Richard 683 Blumenthal, Arthur 636, 637

Atal, B.S. 681 Boomer, Donald S. 144

Austerlitz, Robert 534, 665 Borillo, A. 685

Austin, William M. 481 Bormuth, John R. 59

AUSTRALIA Bosworth, Lewis A. 499

Monash Univ., Clayton, Bowen, J. Donald 602, 687

Victoria 598, 668, 700,

711, 712

705 Bower, Tom
Boyd-Bowman, Peter M.

642
683

Bradley, Doris P. 523

Baldwin, Beverly 556 Brandt, John 648

Eallou, Dorothy 240 Braver, Sanford 504B

Baratz, Joan 478 Brenner-Knoll, Alexander 504-11

Bar-Hillel, Yehoshua 688 Brent, Sandor B. 580, 580A, 580B, 580C

Barritt, Loren S. 489A, 489B, 493 Brethower, Dale 498B

Barton, M. 340 Brewer, Richard 423B

Bewley, Winnie 502 Briere, Eugene 602, 606, 608

Becker, Alton L. 500, 501 Brison, David 83

Becker-Makkai, Valerie 422 Brodda, Benny 409

BELGIUM Bruer, Leon 406

Fonds Nat, de la Recherche Brown, Donald R. 510

Scientifique 661 Bruer, Leon 406

Univ. de Liege 661 Bruner, Jerome S. 636, 642

Muscle Royal de l'Afrique Burns, Donald 687

Centrale, Tervuren 403 Buttimore, Dennis J. 303

Sem, Daryl J. 48 2B

Bender, Martin 83 Cabot, R. 498B

Benjamin, R. 502
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CALIFORNIA

Autonetics Res. Ctr., Anaheim 402
Univ. California, Berkeley 240, 538

576, 589, 702
Calif. State Coll., Hayward 153
Informatics, Ic., Sherman Oaks 574
inst. of Laryngology and

Voice Disorders, Los Angeles 331
Langley-Porter Neuropsychiatric

Inst., San Francisco 448A, 448B
448C

Univ. Calif., Los Angeles 602, 603
606, 608, 626, 628, 643, 644, 645
646, 660

UCLA Med. School 448A
Rand Corp., Santa Monica 416 - 428
Calif. State Dept. Education,

Sacramento
San Diego State Coll.
San Jose State Coll.
Univ. Calif., San Diego
Univ. Calif., Santa

Barbara
Univ. Southern
Stanford Univ.

682A

Stanford Univ. Med. School
V.A. Hospital, San Francisco

Callamend, M.
Van Campen, Joseph

Campbell, Russell N.
CANADA

603
466

176, 655
150

453, 615, 678
Calif. 26, 331

114, 164, 200, 635

Dalhousie Univ., Halifax,
McGill Univ., Montreal

Carroll, John B.
Carton, Aaron S.
Cassell, Paula
Catford, J.C.

Chamberlin, Jane M.
Chananie, David
Chao, Yuen Ren
Chapman, Robin Smith
Chase, Richard A.
Chase, Robert A.
Chatman, Seymour
Chuck, Harry C.
Cline, William
Closs, Elizabeth
Clyne, Michael G.
Cohen, Paul
Coker, C.H.
Coleman, Robert
Companys, Emmanuel
CONNECTICUT

Connecticut Coll.
Hartford Sem. Fdn.
V.A. Hospital, West Haven

311
651

494
114
602

N.S. 328
698

669, 670, 671
225

570
484
660

506
240
702

522, 522A, 522B
311
538
528
683

695

598
579
681

650
494A

30
474, 703

266

Yale Univ.

Wile Univ. Med. Sch.
Cooke, Joseph R.
Cooper, W.S.

Cornyn, William S.
Coursin, David B.
Coyaud, M.
Creider, Chet A.
Crothers, Edward
Crowley, Dale P.
Cullen, John
Curtis, James

Dailey, John T.
D'Andrea, Joanne
Dark, Philip J.C.
Davies, Charles J.
Davies, Katharine A.
Davis, Alva L.
Davis, Hallowell
Davis, Julia
Dawson, William
Delatte, L.
Delattre, Pierre
Denes, Peter B.
berks, Peter L.
Deuchert, P.E.
Devaux, P.
Diebold, A. Richard
Dillard, J.L.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Center for Applied Lin-
guistics

Georgetown Univ.
Geo. Washington Univ.
Howard Univ.
St. Elizabeth's Hospital

Dittmann, Allen T.
Di Vesta, Francis J.
Doherty, Thomas
Doktor, Margie
Dolan, J.M.
DrUner, M.

Dugas, Donald
Dulany, Don E.
Dwight, Beryl

Ebenholtz, Jean
Ebenholtz, Sheldon M.
Eddington, G.T.
Eisenberg, Rita B.
Eldredge, Donald H.
Elliot, Lois L.
Ellis, Stanley
Engelmann, Siegfried
EngstrBm, Miran
Entwsle, Doris R.
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703
284
446
404
703
457

684, 685
468, 469

114
528, 593
522, 522A

650

519
153

82
620
703
481
314
697

570
661

453
681

127

667B
661

682A
478

478, 687
556
519
327
624

144

47
648, 652

586
404

667A, 667B
495, 502

282

294

30

130

502

457
314
314
690

83, 83C

409

48



Ervin-Tripp, Susan 576

Fargo, Nancy 522, 522A

Fata, Julie 502

Feigenbaum, Irwin 478

Feldman, Carol 503A, 504-111

Feldman, David 402

Fink, Meredith 490, 491B

Fishman, Joshua A. 613

Flanagan, James L. 681

Flechsig, Karl-Heinz 662

Fletcher, Samuel G. 523

FLORIDA
Univ. Florida, Gainesville 647

657, 658, 659
Univ. So. Florida

Forsyth, Daniel
Foss, Ardelle G.
Frake, Charles 0.
FRANCE

Centre. Nat. de la Recherche
Scientifique, Paris

Ecole des Hautes Etudes
Marseille

Institut Blaise Pascal,
Francis, W. Nelson
French, Deborah
Friedman, Anita
Friedrich, Paul
Fritzell, Bjbrn
Fromkin, Victoria 643,

Frosch, William A.
Fujimura, Osamu

Gottsleben, Robert H.

Gough, Philip
Graves, Patricia
GREAT BRITAIN

Applied Psych. Res. Unit,

Cambridge
Cambridge Lg. Research

Unit
Cambridge Univ.
Univ. Essex, Colchester
Univ. Leeds 634,

Univ. College, London
549, 568,Univ. York

- 655 Greibach, Sheila

649

636, 639
294
200

684

692

Paris 685

294
530
478
689
710

644, 646
347
693

Gadlin, H.
Gardin, J.C.
Gardner, Robert C.
Gatterdam,
Gedney, William J.
Geis, George L.
Gekoski, William L.
Gelb, Ignace J.
GEORGIA

V.A. Hospital, Atlanta
Gerber, Sanford E.
Gerow, Joshua R., III
Gershman, Russell
Giddan, Jane
Ginet, Sally
Giudici, Joanne
Gleason, Henry Allen, Jr.
Gleitman, Lila R.
Glucksberg, Sam
Goff, Sheila M.
Gollob, Harry F.
Goodenough, John
Goodman, Neil

487
692

687
402
541

496, 502
504-1I
594

592
615

159

401
635

484
699

474, 703
24

713, 714
572
504B
639A
714

Gropper, George L.
Gross, Maurice
Guberina, Peter
Guiora, Alexander Z.
Gumperz, John J.
Guttman, N.
Gyr, John W.

Hagen, John W.
Hall, Edward T.

Hallahan, Daniel
Halliday, M.A.K.
Hammarstrft, U. Oren E.
Hamp, Eric P.
Han, Mieko S.

Handscombe, R.J.
Hanley, Theodore D.

Hannerz, Ulf
Hardy, James C.
Hargrove, Joy
Harper, Kenneth E.
Harris, Cyril M.
Harris, David P.

Haugen, Einar
HAWAII

Univ. Hawaii, Peace Corps
Training Project

Univ. Hawaii
State Dept. Education, Hilo

Hays, David G. 418, 419, 420,

428
Hays, Dan
Hemdal, John F.
Henderson, Donald
Henisz-Dostert, Bozena
Herzog, Marvin I.
Hill, Shirley
Hirano, Minoru
Hirose, Hajime
Hirsch, Marga
Hirsh, Ira J.
Hodge, Carleton T.
Holeman, Lois

635

586

416

271

582, 622
664

707
634A, 690

703

612, 695
408
623

685

571
499, 499B

576

681

509

507A
480
507

703

712

561
26

634, 634A
678

478
310
504-III

419, 421
401
687

601

593

529
528
424

427A
482A
314
428
76

687

331
693

478

314
-696

523

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III
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Holland, Audrey 623
Hollien, Harry 647 - 653, 659
Horowitz, Leonard M. 164
Horn, Thomas D. 456
Houck, Charles L. 690
Hubschman, Eva 303
Hughes, Heidi B. 677
HUNGARY

Computing Ctr., Hungarian
Academy of Sciences 475, 666

Hurst, Charles G. 327

ILLINOIS
Univ. Chicago 404, 481, 561, 594

599, 689

Illinois Inst. Tech. 480, 481
Univ. Illinois, Urbana 83, 83A, 83B

83C, 83D, 188, 282, 618, 675A,
675B

Northern Ill. Univ., DeKalb 446
So. Ill. Univ., Carbondale 82

INDIA

Jagadis Bose Nat. Sci. Talent
Search, Calcutta 610

St. Xavier's College,
Calcutta 611

INDIANA

Ball State Univ., Muncie 690
Indiana Univ., Bloomington 32, 527

547, 564, 586, 696
Inglefield, Patrick
IOWA

Univ. Iowa
IRELAND

St. Patrickts
560B

Irwin, Alice J.
Irwin, Orvis
ISRAEL

Hebrew Univ.,
ITALY

Catholic Univ. Sacred Heart,
Milan

Centro Italiano di Linguistics
Applicata, Rome

Salesian Univ., Rome

696

310, 391, 392, 650

Coll., Dublin 560A

Jerusalem

Jackson, Bernard
Jakobovits, Leon
Jancosek, Elizabeth G.
JAPAN

Res. Inst. of Logopedics &
Phoniatrics, Univ. Tokyo

Jensen, Paul J.
Jernudd, BOrn J.
Jobe, Richard
John, Vera P.

498B
653

688

570

680A
680B

649
188, 675A, 675B

572

693
657, 658

711
311
699

Johns, Elizabeth
Johns, Karen Sparck
Jones, Margaret Hubbard
Jonker, G.D.
Josselson, Harry H.

Kahneman, Daniel
Kalmbach, Keith
Kanai, Tatsuya
Kanfer, Frederick H.
KANSAS

Univ. Kansas
Univ. Wichita

Kaplan, Ernest
Karlgren, Hans
Kasschau, Richard A.
Katz, Evelyn W.
Kay, Martin
Keenan, Joseph S.
Keislar, Evan R.
Kelley, Kalon
Key, Mary
Kiefer, Ferenc
King, David J.
Kingsley, Phillip R.
Kirikae, Ichiro
Kiritani, Shigeru
Klamer, Paul
Knapp, Stephen F.
Knoff, Immo
Koen, Frank
Koike, Yasuo
Kopp, James
Koslowski, Barbara
Kozak, Andrew S.
Krauss, Robert M.
Krueger, John R.
Kucera, Henry
Kuno, Susumu
Kyes, Robert L.

Labov, William
Lachman, Roy
Ladefoged, Peter
Laffal, Julius
Lagerwey, Walter
Lakoff, George
Lamb, Sydney M,
Lambert, Claude
Lamdrand, Raymond
Lane, Harlan
Larsen, Mogens
von Leden, Hans
Leidy, Judy
Leigh, Christine
Lenneberg, Eric H.
Le Page, Robert B.
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620

582
660

672

406

642

522
328
140

647, 652
653

311
409
159

580B
416, 417, 646

592
628

427B
687

475, 666
125

507A
693

693

580B
497, 502

406
483, 483B, 501

331
483A
580C

418, 426
713

527

294
408
609

579

430
643 - 646

266
672
408
703

572
709

483A, 484, 499, 499B
478
331
696
690
506A
612



Liebergott, Jacqueline
Lillywhite, Herold S.
Lim, Kiat-Boey
Lindsay, Jane M.
Lindsay, Robert K.
Linsman, M.
Livant, William P.
Lobo, Fr. Felix
Loman, Bengt
Lomax, Alan
Long, Ronald W.
Lorge, Beatrice
Lummis, R.C.
Lundstrom, Virginia H.

MacLeish, Andrew
Macnamara, John
McCarus, Ernest
McClafferty, J.
McCormack, Robert
McDavid, Raven I., Jr.
McGlone, Robert E.
Mclnish, Ray
McIntosh, Lois
McKaughan, Howard P.
McNally, Patrick
McNeill, David
McNeill, Nobuko

490,

623

523
669

509A
509A
661

503
556
487
479
696

638
681

478

446
560A, 560B

484A
502
372
481

334, 531
487A, 506

602
529

406
4913, 503A

490

Machover, Moshe
Maeda, Yasuko
Mahl, George F.
Malicot, Andr4
Mandler, George
Maring, Joel
Majewski, Wojciech
Martin, Edwin J. 504-I, 504-11,

504-IV, 507
MARYLAND

Baltimore City Hospitals
Inst. for Behavioral Research,

Silver Spring
Johns Hopkins Univ.,

Baltimore
Johns Hopkins Hospital,

Baltimore 513, 522, 522A,
NIH - Nat. Heart Inst.
NIH - Nat. Inst. Mental Health

MASSACHUSETTS
Austen Riggs Ctr.,

Stockbridge
Harvard Univ.
- Aiken Comp. Lab.
- Ctr. for Cognitive

Studies 636 -
- Grad. Sch. of Education
Univ. Mass., Amherst 558, 663,

688
490
28!:

329
150

82
654

504-III

172

677

48

5 22B

172

144

184
601, 669

408

642

619
663A

V.A. Hospital, Boston
Mast, Truman
Hasterman, Margaret
Matheson, Lorna W.
Maxwell, Harry J.
May, Michael
Hay, W.H.
Meacham, John A.
Meade, Ed.
Mechanic, Arnold
Meeussen, A.E.
Mehler, Jacques
Mellon, John
Melnick, Dan
Menon, K.M.N.
Menzel, Peter
Mermelstein, P.
Mersel, Jules
Mery, Michael
Meskill, Robert H.
Michel, John
MICHIGAN

Adrian College 600
Albion College 125

Calvin College 672
Univ. Michigan 539, 541, 553, 609
- Ctr. for Research on Lg. &

Lg. Behavior 482 - 502
- Ctr. for Human Growth &

Development 503 - 510
- Mental Health Res. Inst. 676

- Kresge Hearing Res, Inst. 710
Michigan State Univ. 581
Wayne State Univ., Detroit 406, 580,

580A, 580B, 580C
Migliazza, Ernest
Mikulka, P.J.
Miller, George A. 636,

Miller, James D.
Miller, Wick R. 398,

MINNESOTA
Hamline Univ., St. Paul 694

Univ. Minnesota 59, 468, 469, 647
694

Miron, Murray S. 704

MISSISSIPPI
Univ. So. Miss., Hattiesburg 697

Tougaloo Coll. 294

MISSOURI
Central Inst. for the Deaf,

St. Louis 314
Moffett, James 619

Molnar, Michael 406

Montaleone, Tonya 618C

Moreau, G. 494
Morton, John 271

Moskovits, Sara 699

340
314
622

569
600
635

188
507A
580A
153

403
640
619

673

658
59

681

574
704
294

647, 652

696

180
639A
314
687

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III
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Musselman, Carole

Nance, Afton Dill
Nash, Rose F.
Nathanson, Sheila
Nelson, C. Donald
NETHERLANDS

Free Univ., Amsterdam
NEW JERSEY

Bell Telephone Labs.
Educational Testing Services,

Princeton 669, 670,
Montclair State College
No. Jersey Training School,

Totowa
Princeton Univ.
Rutgers Univ.,

Newman, Karen
Newman, Phillip
Newman, Slater E.
NEW YORK

American Bible Soc., NYC
Bellevue Hospital, NYC
SUNY Buffalo 51, 334, 430,

683, 691

Cantometrics Research Project,
NYC

City Univ. New York
Columbia Univ. 76, 401, 534,

665

Teachers Coll., Columbia Univ.
Cornell Univ.

Eastman Dental Ctr., Rochester
Haskins Lab., NYC
Inst. of Phys. Med. & Rehab.,

NYC

New York Univ. Med. Ctr.
New York Univ. Sch. of Med.
Rehabilitation Codes, Inc., NYC
Univ. Rochester Med. Sch.
Syracuse Univ.
Yeshiva Univ.,

Nichol, J.B.
Nichols, Alan C.
Nida, Eugene A.
Nielsen, Susan
Niemoller, Arthur F.
Noel, J.
Noguni, Hiro
Noll, A.M.
NORTH CAROLINA

N. Carolina State Univ.,
Raleigh

Northway, William
Noss, Richard B.
Nugent, Michael

713,
New Brunswick 180

483, 483B
508
259

510 Oakes, Merilee
Obusek, Charles

603 O'Donnell, F.E.
564 Oettinger, Anthony G.
408 Ohala, John
523 Ohannessian, Sirarpi

OHIO
672 Kent State Univ.

Ohio State Univ., Columbus
681 667A, 667B, 667C

Ohno, Charles
671 Olsen, Jack
303 O'Neil, Wayne

O'Neill, John H.
303 OREGON
714 Portland State College

Univ. Oregon Med. Sch.
Osborn, Jean
Osgood, Charles E.
Osser, Harry
Ostwald, Peter F. 448A,

285 Overton, Richard K.
583
531 Palchick, Nancy S.

Paper, Herbert H.
Partee, Barbara Hall

479 Patel, K.
225 Paul, Patricia
579 Pearlstone, Zena

Peller, Marshall
625 Pendergraft, Eugene D.
532 PENNSYLVANIA
372 American Inst. for Res.,
522 Pittsburgh

Eastern Pa. Psychiatric Inst.
583 Univ. Pa,, Phila.
583 Penn. State Univ.
347 Univ. Pittsburgh 177, 530,
471 St. Joseph Hospital, Lancaster
372 West Chester State Coll.
704 Perfetti, C.A.
699 Perkins, William H.
486B Perlmutter, Israel
466 Petersen, Robert O.H.
285 Pfau, Glenn
497 Pierce, Joe E.
314 Pimsleur, Paul 667A, 667B,
661 Pizzamiglio, Luigi
416 Platt, J.T.
681 Plumer, Davenport

Podd, H.H.
Polizzotto, Emilia

259 Pollack, Irwin
311 Pollio, Howard R.
677 Polom4, Edgar C.
372 Poppen, Roger

NYC 613,

496,

487A
706
484
408
644
687

578
569-572

406
569
619
618D

84
140, 523

83

188
513

448B, 448C
402

496
539
626

610, 611
649

150
699

701

84,

Refer to numerical listing of projects in Part III
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623

24
329
47
679

457

537

493

331
583

528
569
523

667C
570
700
619
180
303
676
159

686
635



Prator, Clifford
Prescott, W.
Preston, Malcolm
Price, William
Proffitt, William R.

Quarterman, Carole

Rabel, Lili E.
Ramanuj an,

Rammuny, Raji M.
Rand, Earl
Rand, Timothy
Rapp, Marjorie L.
Rashkis, Harold A.
Ratanapool, Anuroj
Reese, Mayne W.
Regenstreif, H.
Reibel, David A.
Reich, Peter A.
Reidford, Philip
RHODE ISLAND

Brown Univ., Providence
Rice, Ultan
Ribbing, Thyra
Riegel, Klaus F.

504-IV
Rigsby, Bruce
Ringwall, Egan A.
Rivibre, Maya
Roberts, Alfred D.
Roberts, Kielyn
Robins, Clarence
Rodgers, Theodore S.
Rosenberg, A.E.
Rosenberg, Sheldon
Ross, Strange
Roulet, Eddy
Roy, Joseph
Rubenstein, Herbert
Rusk, Howard S.

Sabo, Ruth 4,
Salton, Gerard
Sands, Elaine S.
Sangster, Linda
Sarles, Harvey B.
Sawashima, Masayuki
Sawyer, Jesse O.
Schachter, Paul M.
Schaefer, Ellen P.
Scheff, Edward A.
Schenker, Alexander
Schick, Karl
Schlesinger, Hilde
Schneider, John
Schnelle, Helmut

602, 603 Scholes, Robert J.
634A Schroeder, Manfred R.
522 Schulz, Rudolph W.

663, 663A Schwartz, Fred
531 Scott, Barbara J.

Sebeok, Thomas A.
504-111 Semmel, Mervyn I.

Semmelroth, C.
558 Shank, Kennon
599 Sharf, Donald J.

484A Shipley, Elizabeth F.
602 Shipp, Thomas
483B Short, Jerry G.
428 Shouw, Paul
24 Shriner, Thomas H.
677 Shuy, Roger W.

51 Silva, Georgette
502 de Silva, M.W. Sugathapala
568 Silverman, Susan
703 Simon, Sidney
83 Simon, I.

Singh, Sadanand
294 Sisson, Cyrus

675A, 675B Skalny, Frederic
409 Skolnikoff, Alan

504-I, 504-11, 504-III Slager, William
Slobin, Dan I.

84 Smith, Carlota S.

51 Smith, Donald E.P.
471 Smith, Philip D., Jr.
537 Sondhi,
507 Spear, Norman E.

579 Spenser, D.

114 Spicer, A.
681 Spolsky, Bernard
485 Stark, Joel

486, 486A, 486B Stark, Rachel
708 Starkweather, John
528 Stauffer, Ronald

638, 639, 639A Stern, Carolyn
583 Stern, Elliot J.

Stewart, William A.
507A Stockwell, Robert P.
532 Strevens, Peter D.
583 Stromstra, Courtney P.
696 Subtelny, J. Daniel

468, 469 Subtelny, Joanne D.
693 Suppes, Patrick
589 Suvanarat, Khambir
626 SWEDEN
503A Res. Group for Quantitative

663, 663A Linguistics (KVAL) Stock-
703 holm
639A Swenson, Rodney
448B Swigart, Elca
639A SWITZERLAND
688 Univ. de Neuch2tel

655

681
391, 392

184

419
32

489A, 489B, 493
498B
586
505
24

651
623

580A
618
581
668

549
303
406
661

570, 572
499B
691
448A
687

576
24

498B
537
681
180
487
634A
547
635

522, 522B
448A
406
628
504-111

478
626

707
571
372
372
114
593
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708, 709



Szabo, Szilard
Szipe, GyBrgy

Taber, Charles R.
Tait, Pearl
Tarpley, Fred
Tarte, Robert D.
Taylor, Martha L.
Taylor, Orlando
Taylor, Wilson
TENNESSEE

Lemoyne Coll., Memphis
Univ. Tennessee, Knoxville

van Teslaar, A.P.
Tentler, Adrienne
TEXAS

East Texas State Univ.,
Commerce

Univ. Texas, Austin
Tracor, Inc., Austin

Thiele, G.
Thompson, Carl
Tiffany, William R.
Tikofsky, Rita
Tikofsky, Ronald S.
Titone, Renzo
Torrey, Jane W.
Townes, Linda
Trager, Edith C.
Troike, Rudolph
Tucker, Richard
Turner, Ann

UTAH
Univ. Utah, Salt Lake City

Valadez, Frederick D.
Vanderslice, Ralph
Vander Yacht, David
Varga, D.

Verma, Manindra K.
Virbel, J.
VIRGINIA

Arlington Co. Sch. System
Coll. of Wm. & Mary,

Williamsburg

Hollins College
Voss, James F.

456,

648,

487A,
487A,

680A,

Wallace, H.
Warburton, Irene
Warotamasikkhadit, Udom
Warren, Richard M.
WASHINGTON

Univ. Puget Sound, Tacoma
V.A. Hospital, American Lake
Univ. Washington, Seattle

423A Watson, Charles S. 314
666 Webster, Ronald L. 472

Weener, Paul 489A, 489B, 493B
285 Weinstock, A. 482B, 502
569 Wells, J. Daniel 406
585 Wendahl, Ronald W. 647
487 Wenger, M.A. 660
583 Werner, Oswald 687
586 Werner-Kukuk, Elvira 331
624 WEST GERMANY

ndagogisches Seminar der
631 Universitft Gfttingen 662
159 Sprachkybernetisches Ferschungs-
667A zentrum, Heidelberg 667A
508 667B, 667C

Whitman, James R.
Wilks, Yorick
Williamson, Juanita
Wilmer, Harry
Wilson D. Kenneth
Wilson, Robert D.
WISCONSIN

Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 130, 673
Univ. Wisconsin, Milwaukee 706

Wittman, Henri 698
Woolfson, Peter 580B
Worth, Dean S. 426
Worth, Joseph 372
Wozniak, Robert 508
Wybraniec, A. 634A

585
686

701
667C
659
632
488
506
680B

30
508
655
687

294
638

398

416
644, 645

482A
475
673
685

620

127

472
177

502
696

530
706

122

122

632

122

622

631

448A
691

687

Yeni-Komshian, Grace
Yngve, Victor H.
Young, Richard

Zamora, Juan
Zeigler, Lili
Zemlin, Willard
Ziehe, Theodore W.
Zivian, Arthur
Zivian, Irina W.M.
Zvelebil, Kamil
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404
501

683

303
618D

416, 420, 701
504-III
504-II
599



PART III

Numerical Listing of Projects

Projects are listed by number, name of principal investigator only, institution at
which the research is taking place, and title.

A notation within brackets [ indicates a college or university department.

24 Harold A. Rashkis
Eastern Pa. Psychiatric Inst.
Philadelphia

26 Mieko S. Han
[Asian Studies]
Univ. Southern Calif., Los Angeles

30 Jane W. Torrey
[Psychology]

Connecticut Coll., New London

32 Thomas A. Sebeok, et al.
Res. Ctr. in Anthroplogy, Folk-
lore and Linguistics
Indiana Univ.

47 Francis J. Di Vesta
[Psychology and Education]
Penn. State Univ.

48 Doris R. Entwisle
[Social Relations]
Johns Hopkins Univ.
Baltimore, Md.

51 Egan A. Ringwall
[Psychology]
SUNY Buffalo

59 John R. Bormuth
[Education]
Univ. Minnesota, Minneapolis

76 Marvin I. Herzog
[Linguistics]
Columbia Univ., New York

82 Philip J.C. Dark
[Anthropology]

Southern Illinois Univ.
Carbondale

83 Carl Bereiter, et al.
Inst. for Res. on Exceptional
Children
Univ. Illinois, Urbana

83A Carl Bereiter

Course and process of language acquisition
(a study of the acquisition of English syn-
tax)

Acoustic phonetics of Asian languages

Experimental studies on the learning of
language

Current Trends in Linguistics, Vols. I-XII

Symbolic processes in children's behavior

Analytic studies of children's word
associations
A. Word associations of Negro and white

children of the inner city (Baltimore)
B. Developmental sociolinguistics

Behavioral correlates of infant vocali-
zations

Readaoility analysis

Genraphic differentiation in co-terri-
torial societies

A survey of ethno-aesthetic research in
the territory of Papua and New Guinea

Acceleration of intellectual development
in early childhood: general project
description

Children's preference for high vs. low
frequency words

-25-



83B Carl Bereiter

83C Carl Bereiter

83D Carl Bereiter

84 Joe E. Pierce
[Anthropology]
Portland State Coll., Oregon

114 Patrick Suppes, et al.
Inst. for Math. Studies in the
Social Sciences
Stanford Univ., Calif.

122 James R. Whitman
V.A. Hospital, American Lake,
Washington, and Univ. Puget
Sound, Tacoma, Washington

125 David J. King
[Psychology]
Albion College, Michigan

127 Peter L. Derks
[Psychology]
Coll. of Wm. & Mary
Williamsburg, Va.

130 Sheldon M. Ebenholtz
[Psychology]
Univ. Wisconsin, Madison

140 Frederick H. Kanfer
[Medical Psychology]
Univ. Oregon Med. School
Portland

144 Donald S. Boomer
Lab, of Psychology
Nat. Inst. Mental Health
(1966-67 at Edinburgh)

150 George Mandler
[Psychology]

Univ. Calif., San Diego,
La Jolla

153 Aknold Mechanic
[Psychology]

Calif. State Coll., Hayward

Four approaches to construction activities
in the nursery school and their relation
to creative problem solving

An academically-oriented preschool for dis-
advantaged children

Direct verbal instruction contrasted with
Montessori methods in the teaching of nor-
mal four-year old children

Indigeneous languages of Oregon

Application of learning theory to problems
of second language acquisition with parti-
cular reference to Russian

Method of presentation and method of study
as variables in free recall of verbal mat-
erial

Experimental and normative studies in
verbal learning

Stimulus and response in two stages of
learning

Serial effects of variable inter-item
intervals

1. Verbal behavior determinants: vica-
rious learning and its applications in
psychotherapy

2. Verbal behavior determinants: study

of self-reinforcement
3. Verbal conditioning: current status

Psycholinguistic investigations of speech
encoding

Organization and structure in verbal
learning and memory

Response activities and the letter-
sequence integration of verbal units
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159 Howard R. Pollio
[Psychology]
Univ. Tennessee, Knoxville

164 Leonard M. Horowitz
[Psychology]
Stanford Univ., Calif.

172 David Arenberg
Gerontology Branch
Baltimore City Hospitals, Md.

176 James J. Asher
[Psychology]
San Jose State Coll., Calif.

177 James F. Voss
[Psychology]
Univ. Pittsburgh, Pa.

180 Norman E. Spear
[Psychology]
Rutgers Univ., New Bvnswick, N.J.

184 Fred Schwartz
Austen Riggs Ctr.
Stockbridge, Mass.

188 Charles E. Osgood, et al.
Ctr. for Comparative Psycho-
linguistics
Univ. Illinois, Urbana

200 Charles O. Frake
[Anthropology]

Stanford Univ., Calif.

225 Aaron S. Carton
[Division of Teacher Education]
City Univ. New York

240 Yuen Ren Chao
Univ. Calif., Berkeley

259 Slater E. Newman
[Psychology]
North Carolina State Univ.
Raleigh

266 Julius Laffal
Psychology Service
V.A. Hospital
West Haven, Conn.

271 John Morton
Applied Psychology Research Unit

Cambridge, England

Cognitive structure and verbal behavior

Studies in associative symmetry

Verbal learning and age

1. Development of a theoretical model
for programmed learning of languages

2. Total physical response to foreign
language stimuli

Probabilistic verbal learning

Continguity and mediation in verbal
learning

Studies of association

Studies on comparative psycholinguistics

Language, cognition and ecological
adaptation

A literature review of the development
of foreign language learning abilities

Outlines for a system of General Chinese

Studies of paired-associate learning

Cognitive-conceptual analysis of language
content

Elaboration of a functional model for
human language behavior
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282 Don E. Dulany
[Psychology]

Univ. Illinois, Urbana

284 George F. Mahl
Yale Univ. Sch. of Medicine
New Haven, Conn.

285 Eugene A. Nida
American Bible Soc., New York

294 W. Nelson Francis, et al.
[English]

Brown Univ., Providence, R.I.

303 Dennis J. Buttimore, et al.
North Jersey Training School
Totowa, N.J.

310 James C. Hardy
[Speech Path. & Audiology]
Univ. Iowa

311 Robert A. Chase, et al.
Stanford Univ. Sch. of Med.

314 Ira J. Hirsh, et al.
Central Inst. for the Deaf
St. Louis, Mo.

327 Charles G. Hurst, Jr.
Communication Sciences Res. Ctr.
Howard Univ., Washington, D.C.

328 Tatsuya Kanai
[Physiology]

Faculty of Medicine
Dalhousie Univ., Halifax,
Canada

329 Andrd Mal4cot
[Romance Languages]
Univ. Pennsylvania

N.S.

331 Hans von Leden, et al.
[Biocommunications]

Univ. So. Calif. & Inst. of
Laryngology & Voice Disorders,
Los Angeles

334 Robert E. McGlone
Speech Science Lab.,
SUNY Buffalo

340 D. -Frank Benson

Aphasia Research Unit
V.A. Hospital, Boston, Mass.

347 Murray Alpert
New York Univ. Sch. of Med.

Verbal operant conditioning

Studies in expressive aspects of speech
and gestures

The theory and practice of translating

Brown-Tougaloo English Language Project

Improvement of language skills in retarded
children

1. A study of the physiology of speech
breathing

2. Auditory reactions of the neonate

Objective evaluation of palatal pharyngeal
function

1. Auditory communication and its disorders
2. Physiology of hearing

Psychological correlates in dialectolalia

1. Central control of vocalization
mechanism

2. Brain stem respiratory mechanism for
vocalization

The measurement of selected articulatory
events of speech and their acoustic cor-
relatives

Comprehensive analysis of laryngeal fun-
ctions

Air flow associated with fundamental fre-
quency and vocal intensity during vocal
fry and falsetto phonation

Construction apraxia in brain damaged
individuals

Sound oscillographic patterns in psycho-
pathology



372 J. Daniel Subtelny, et al.
Eastman Dental Center
Rochester, N.Y.

391 Rudolph W. Schulz
[Psychology]
Univ. Iowa

392 Rudolph W. Schulz

398 Wick R. Miller
[Anthropology]

Univ. Utah, Salt Lake City

401 Cyril M. Harris
[Electrical Engineering]
Columbia Univ., N.Y.

402 Richard K. Overton
Autonetics Res. Ctr.
Anaheim, Calif.

403 A.E. Meeussen
Mus4e Royal de l'Afrique Centrale
Tervuren, Belgium

404 Victor H. Yngve
Graduate Library School
Univ. Chicago, Illinois

406 Harry H. Josselson, et al.
[Slavic]

Wayne State Univ., Detroit

408 Anthony G. Oettinger, et al.
Aiken Computation Lab.
Harvard Univ.

409 Hans Karlgren
Research Group for Quantitative
Linguistics
Stockholm, Sweden

Nos. 416 - 428 research in progress

416 Martin Kay

417 Martin Kay

418 David G. Hays

419 David G. Hays

420 David G. Hays

Normal and cleft palate speech: Pharyn-
geal flap procedure

Learning of aurally received verbal
material

Mediation in verbal processes

Social factors in the development of
Shoshoni-Panamint (Central Numic) dialects

Analysis of speech sounds

Automatic generation of Russian abstracts

Bantu grammar program

Mechanical translation research

Research in automatic Russian-English
scientific and technical lexicography

Computational linguistics

Mechanical recognition of linguistic
structures

at Rand Corporation, Santa Monica, Calif.

Design and construction of a catalogue
and text management system

Development of materials for automatic
parsing

Syntactic annotation of a large corpus
scientific Russian text

Russian glossary building

of

Collection and standardization of text on
computer tape
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421 Kenneth E. Harper

422 Valerie Becker-Makkai

423A Szilard Szabo

423B Richard Brewer

424 David G. Hays

425 Henrik Birnbaum

426 Dean S. Worth

427A Dan Hays

427B Kalon Kelley

428 David G. Hays

430 Roy Lachman
[Psychology]
SUNY Buffalo

446 Andrew MacLeish
[English]

Northern Illinois Univ., DeKaib

448A Peter F. Ostwald, et al.
Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric
Institute
San Francisco, Calif.

448B Peter F. Ostwald, et al.

448C Peter F. Ostwald

453 Pierre Delattre
[French]

Univ. Calif., Santa Barbara

456 Thomas D. Horn, et al.
[Curriculum and Instruction]
Univ. Texas, Austin

457 Rita B. Eisenberg

St. Joseph Hospital Res. Inst.
Lancaster, Pa.

Distributional analysis of Russian syn-
tactic and semantic properties

Feasibility of constructing a machine
translation project to handle translation
to and from any of several languages

Hungarian-English phrase marker transforms

Role of syntactic structure in stylistic
variation

Psychological correlates of syntactic
constructs

An inquiry into nonverbal and nonfinite
forms of predication

Analysis of Russian derivational morphology

Development of techniques for handling
transcripts of spoken language

Creation and testing of a model of the
language acquisition capabilities of a
child

Bibliography of computational linguistics

Strategies in the recognition and recall
of verbal material varying in semantical
and syntactical structure (approximations
to English and short term memory)

Contrastive phonology of English and the
languages spoken in the Federation of
Malaysia

1. Inner speech
2. Paralinguistic voice features in

psychotherapy interviews

An exploration of psychiatric services
for the speech handicapped and the deaf

Study of infant vocalizations

The general phonetic characteristics of
languages

An experimental approach to the teaching
of oral language and reading: a longitu-
dinal study

Auditory behavior during the pre-linguistic
period
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466 Alan C. Nichols
[Speech Arts]

San Diego State Coll., Calif.

468 Harvey B. Sarles
[Anthropology]

Univ. Minnesota, Minneapolis

469 Harvey B. Sarles

471 Maya Rivitre
Rehabilitation Codes Inc.
New York

472 Ronald L. Webster
[Psychology]

Hollins Coll., Virginia

474 Henry Allen Gleason, Jr.
[Linguistics]

Hartford Seminary Fdn, Conn.

475 Ferenc Kiefer

Computing Ctr. of the Hungarian
Academy of Sciences, Budapest

478 Catherine Garvey, et al.
Center for Applied Linguistics
Washington, D.C.

479 Alan Lomax
Cantometrics Research Project
New York

480 Edward T. Hall
[Linguistics]
Ill. Inst. Tech., Chicago

481 Alva L. Davis & William M. Austin
Illinois Inst. Tech., Chicago

Development of a dictation procedure for
linguistic screening

The study of intelligibility

Language and body motion

Impairment code for communicative dis-
orders

Infants' vocal behavior as a function
language stimulation

of

1. A technical dictionary of the termino-
logy of linguistics

2. A manual on the making of technical
dictionaries

Computational linguistics and linguistic
theory

Urban language study and materials develop-
ment project

Phonotactics and cantometrics

Ethnic use of micro-space in interpersonal
encounters

Language resource information for teachers
of the culturally disadvantaged

Nos. 482 - 502 research in progress at the
Language Behavior, University of Michigan,

Group A - Language Processes

482 George D. Allen

482A John F. Hemdal and
David Vander Yacht

482B Daryl J. Bem & A. Weinstock

483 Frank Koen

Center for Research on Language and
Ann Arbor.

Two behavioral experiments on the location
of the syllable beat in conversational
American English

Mechanical speech recognition

The pathology of self-descriptive verbal
behavior

Differential codability of stimulus
attributes

- 31 -
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483A James Kopp, Harlan Lane Color labelling, color discrimination and
color discriminability in two language groups

483B Frank Koen Relation of physiological arousal and
personal opinion with accuracy of both logi-
cal inference and recall involving connected
verbal discourse

484 Harlan Lane, J.C. Catford

484A Ernest McCarus, Raji Rammuny

485 Sheldon Rosenberg

486 Strange Ross

486A Strange Ross

486B Strange Ross

The patterns of airflow during pronunciation:
a feasibility study fen: automatic recognition
and evaluation of speech

Contrastive analysis of the phonology of
American English and Modern Literary Arabic

Studies in association and recall in sen-
tences and connected discourse

Differential thresholds for formant fre-
quencies

Function of speaker and listener vowel spaces
in the imitation and identification of spo-
ken vowels

Perception of synthetic vowels: develop-
ment and use of a test for categorical per-
ception

487 Robert D. Tarte, H. Gadlin Psychological and associative meaning in
auditory recognition

487A Ronald S. Tikofsky, Rita Tikofsky The perception of grammaticalness by
aphasic adults

488 Rita Tikofsky Acoustic phonetic analyses of vowel pro-
duction

Group B - Language Acquisition

489A Loren S. Barritt, Mervyn I. Immediate memory span of children from
Semmel, Paul Weener "advantaged" and "disadvantaged" back-

grounds

489B Loren S. Barritt, Mervyn I. The changes in psycholinguistic functioning
Semmel, Paul Weener of children after one year in an "integrated"

school

490 David McNeill Acquisition of Japanese as a native lan
guage

491B David McNeill Can the mind look for two things at once?

493 Mervyn I. Semmel, Loren S. The application of the Cloze technique to
Barritt the study of grammatical proficiency in

retarded and normal children

493B Paul Weener The effects of dialect differences on the
immediate recall of verbal messages
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Group C - Language Modification

494 G. Moreau, M. Callamend

494A Emmanuel Companys

495 Donald Dugas

496 George Geis

497 Stephen F. Knapp

498B Dale Brethower, et al.

499 Alexander Z. Guiora, Harlan
Lane

Research on French suprasegmentals

Electronic aids for teaching languages

French prepositions: a study in applied
linguistics

The role of incentives and achievement
in program and past-program performance

Differential reinforcement of a vocal
operant

Research in classroom management of a
reading program

Some personality variables in authentic
pronunciation of a second language

499B Harlan Lane, Alexander Z. Guiora The effects on second-language fluency of
motivated communication in the language
during training

Group D - Language Structure

500 Alton L. Becker A generative statement of the English sub-
ject tagmeme

501 Frank Koen, Alton L. Becker

FLICS

The psychological reality of the para-
graph

502 J. McClafferty, et al. Foreign Language Innovative Curricula
Study

Nos. 503 - 510 research in progress at the Center for Human Growth and Develop-
ment, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, under the general heading "Development
of Language Functions"

503 William P. Livant The transactional study of grammatical
development (study A)

503A David McNeill, et al. Experimental comparisons of speech and
comprehension and production (study K)

503B Layman E. Allen Language normalization approach to infor-
mation retrieval and learning by means of
academic games (study L)

504-I Klaus F. Riegel, Edwin J. Martin Developmental studies in semantics I:
cross-linguistic developmental comparisons
of semantic structures (study B)

504-II Klaus F. Riegel, Edwin J. Martin Developmental studies in semantics II:
bilingualism and second language learning
(study B)
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504-111 Klaus F. Riegel, Edwin J. Martin Developmental studies in semantics III:
language pathology, language comprehension
and sentence formation (study B)

504-IV Klaus F. Riegel, Edwin J. Martin Developmental studies in semantics IV:
Cohort-sequential differences of aocio-
psychological factors of aging (study B)

504B Harry F. Gollob Language development, social reasoning
and impression formation (study N)

505 Donald J. Sharf The development of speech and sound
specificity in children (study C)

506 Ronald S. Tikofsky Development of auditory discrimination in
children (study D)

506A Erie.% Lenneberg Auditory perception of mentally retarded
children at varying stages of development
(study 0)

507 Edwin J. Martin Developmental studies in recognition and
recall (study E)

507A John W. Hagen Development of selective attention abili-
ties (study 3)

508 David Birch Motivation and control (study F)

509 John W. Gyr Sensori-motor functions and their effects
on the cognitive development of the in-
fant (study G)

509A Robert K. Lindsay Dynamic models of language behavior
(study M)

510 Donald R. Brown The development of cognitive systems
(study H)

513 Harry Osser Social class factors in the language
[Pediatrics] development of preschool children
Johns Hopkins Hospital
Baltimore, Md.

519 John T. Dailey Research on language facility and dialect
[Education] transformation in children
Geo. Washington Univ.,
Washington, D.C.

522 Richard A. Chase, et al. Speech acquisition in the human
[Psychiatry]

Neurocommunications Lab.
Johns Hopkins Hosp., Baltimore

522A Richard A. Chase, Nancy Fargo Delayed feedback audiometry

522B Rachel E. Stark, Richard A. Chase The speech of the deaf

523 Herold S. Lillywhite, et al. Development of "normal" human communication
Univ. Oregon Med. Sch., Portland skills
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527 John R. Krueger
[Uralic-Altaic Studies]

Indiana Univ.

528 Dale P. Crowley, et al.
State Dept. of Education, Hilo

529 Howard P. McKaughan, Stanley
Tsuzaki
Univ. Hawaii, Honolulu

530 Ectiard14. Anthony

Univ. Pittsburgh, Pa.

531 Robert E. McGlone
Speech Science Lab.
SUNY Buffalo

532 Gerard Salton
[Computer Science]
Cornell Univ., N.Y.

534 Robert Austerlitz
[Linguistics]
Columbia Univ., New York

537 Emanuel Berger, et al.
West Chester State Coll., Pa.

538 Seymour Chatman
[Speech]

Univ. Calif., Berkeley

539 Herbert H. Paper
[Linguistics]
Univ. Michigan, Ann Arbor

541 William J. Gedney
[Linguistics]
Univ. Michigan, Ann Arbor

547 Bernard Spolsky
[Linguistics]
Indiana University

549 M.W. Sugathapala de Silva
Univ. York, England

553 William H. Bennett
[Germanic Lgs. & Lit's.]
Univ. Michigan, Ann Arbor

Application of computer processing to
Altaic studies

Hilo language development project

Descriptive studies of Hawaiian Pidgin,
as spoken in Keaukaha, Hilo

Development of Introductory Thai Materials

for university students

Lingual pressure during syllable pro-
duction

Development of fully automatic document
retrieval systems and evaluation of auto-
matic retrieval techniques

Gilyak ethnolinguistics

A comparison of the effectiveness of the
traditional aid audiolingual approaches to
foreign language instruction, utilizing
laboratory equipment

Literary stylistics

Studies in Judeo-Persian: aspects of the

history of the Persian language

Comparative Tai linguistics

Development and evaluation of self-
instructional materials for' intermediate
and advanced students of English as a
foreign language

1. Vedda language
2. University-level Hindi Course
3. Linguistic philosophy in ancient India

4. Variety differentiation in Sinhalese

An introduction to the Gothic language,
Part II: reference grammar

556 Fr. Felix Lobo Massive vocabulary expansion in a foreign

School of Lgs. & Ling's., language beyond the basic course: optimal

Georgetown Univ., Washington, D.C. learning factors and conditions
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558 Lili E. Rabel
[English]

Univ. Mass., Amherst

560A John Macnamare
St. Patrick's Coll., Drumcondra,
Dublin, Ireland

560B John Macnamara

561 Eric P. Hamp
[Linguistics]
Univ. Chicago, Ill.
(1966-67 in Yugoslavia)

564 Rose F. Nash
[Linguistics]
Indiana Univ.

568 David A. Reibel
[Linguistics]
Univ. York, England

569 John W. Black, et al.
[Speech]

Ohio State Univ., Columbus

570 John W. Black

571 John W. Black

572 John W. Black

574 Jules Mersel
Informatics Inc.
Sherman -Oaks, Oaks, Calif.

576 Susan Ervin-Tripp, Dan I. Slobin
John J. Gumperz
Institute of Human Learning
Univ. Calif., Berkeley

578 Kenneth Berger
[Speech]

Kent State Univ Ohio

579 William Labov
[Linguistics]

Columbia Univ., New York

580 Sandor B. Brent
[Psychology]

Wayne State Univ., Detroit

580A Sandor'B. Brent

AI,

English monosyllables

Linguistic independence in bilinguals

Problem solving in two languages

1. Albanian dialect studies
2. Scottish Gaelic and Breton dialect studies
3. Quileute studies
4. Ojibwa of Leelanau Co., Michigan
5. Body-part nomenclature and terminology

in the Balkans

Turkish intonation: an instrumental study

Language learning analysis

Programmed Language Instruction for the
deaf (project LIFE)

Language retraining for aphasics

Perception of altered acoustic stimuli by
the deaf

Self-administered procedures in speech and
hearing

Programming language for machine translation

Comparative study of children's acquisition
of communicative competence

Research in Tagalog (Pilipino) phonology
and phonetics

A study of the structure of English used
by Negro and Puerto Rican speakers in
New York

Language and cognition related to social
class and sub-culture

Linguistic structure in learning and memory
interference
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580B Sandor B. Brent Space, time, causality and logic: a develop-
mental psycholinguistic approach

580C Sandor B. Brent

581 Roger W. Shuy
[English & Linguistics]

Michigan State Univ., E. Lansing

582 Karen Sparck Jones

Cambridge Language Research Unit
Cambridge, England

583 Howard S. Rusk, Martha L. Taylor
New York Univ. Med. Center

585 Fred Tarp ley

[English & Linguistics]
E. Texas State Univ., Commerce

586

589

592

593

Margie Doctor, Orlando Taylor
Indiana Univ., Bloomington

Jesse O. Sawyer
Univ. Calif., Berkeley

Joseph S. Keenan

V.A. Hospital, Atlanta, Ga.

Dale P. Crowley

Univ. Hawaii Peace Corps Training
Program, Hilo, Hawaii

594 Ignace J. Gelb
Oriental Institute
Univ. Chicago, Illinois

598 Michael G. dlyne
[Linguistics]
Monash Univ., Clayton,
Victoria, Australia

599 A.K. Ramanujan
Ctr. for So. Asia Studies
Univ. Chicago, Illinois

600 Harry J. Maxwell
[German]

Adrian Coll., Michigan

601 Einar Haugen
[Scandinavian Languages]
Harvard Univ.

602 Clifford Prator, et al.
[English]

Univ. Calif., Los Angeles

Developmental levels of associative related-
ness in pictorial and verbal paired-associate
learning

Detroit dialect study

Semantic classification

Speech therapy and language learning in
aphasia

Dictionary of Texas place names: a compu-
terized study

The status of English morphology in seman-
tic and syntactic aphasia

Studies in an American Indian Language:
Wappo

Programmed language retraining for aphasic
adults

Development of a sequential course in Thai

The Amorite language (a newly rediscovered
Semitic language)

Bilingualism in Australia

1. A study of Tamil dialects
2. A minimum comparative dictionary for

Tamil dialects

Syntactic and semantic analysis of the
German auxiliaries

The Scandinavian languages: a structural
history

Beginning audio-viival TESL course of
instruction at university level
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603 Clifford H. Prator, et al.

606 Eugene J. Bribre
[English]

Univ. Calif., Los Angeles

608 Eugene J. Bribre

609 Robert L. Kyes
[German]

Univ. Michigan, Ann Arbor

610 K. Patel
Jagadis Bose National Science
Talent Search, Calcutta, India

611 K. Patel
St. Xavier's Coll.
Calcutta, India

612 Robert B. Le Page
Univ. York, England

613 Joshua A. Fishman
Ferkauf Graduate School
Yeshiva Univ., New York

615 Sanford E. Gerber
[Speech]

Univ. Calif., Santa Barbara

618 Thomas H. Shriner
Children's Research Center
Univ. Illinois, Champaign

619 John Mellon, et al.
Graduate School of Education
Harvard Univ.

620 Charles J. Davies

Arlington County Sch. System
Virginia

622 Margaret Masterman
Cambridge Language Research Unit
Cambridge, England

623 George L. Gropper, et al.
American Institutes for Research
Pittsburgh, Pa.

624 Wilson Taylor
Behavioral & Clinical Studies
Res. Ctr., St. Elizabeth's Hosp.
Washington, D.C.

State of California TESL project

The role of articulatory mediation to audi-
tory identification of phonological cate-
gories

Cultural correlates in humor

The Old Franconian psalms and glosses

An investigation of sociometric variables
and their correlates in multilingual nur-
sery children

Language achievement research project

Creole English and contact varieties of
English

Bilingualism dominance configuration

Studies in auditory resolution: time,
space, phase

A. Morphological structures in the lan-
guage of disadvantaged and advantaged
children

B. Quantification of reduction in child-
ren's imitation of sentences

C. Language development of pre-school
twins

D. Effects of compressed speech on the
execution of commands

Design of a school-wide language development
curriculum for students with severe language
disabilities

Program for the remediation of the oral
language of the dialectally handicapped
child

Classification for information retrieval
using a semantic interlingua

Development of a program to teach stand-
ard American English to speakers of non-
standard dialects

Test of rational verbal facility

-38-



625 Lois M. Bloom
Teachers College

Columbia Univ., New York

626 Robert P. Stockwell, et al.
[Linguistics]

Univ. Calif., Los Angeles

628 Evan R. Keisiar
[Education]

Univ. Calif., Los Angeles

631 Juanita V. Williamson
LeMoyne Coll., Memphis, Tenn.

632 William R. Tiffany
Speech Science Labs.
Univ. Washington, Seattle

634 R.J. Handscombe
Nuffield F.L. Materials Project
Univ. of Leeds, England

634A A. Spicer, et al.
Nuffield Project, Univ. Leeds

635 Joel Stark, et al.
[Speech Path. & Audiology]
Inst. for Childhood Aphasia
Stanford Univ., Calif.

Nos. 636 - 642 research in progress
Harvard University

636 George A. Miller, Jerome S. Bruner,
et al.

637 Arthur Blumenthal

638 Herbert Rubenstein, et al.

639 Thomas G. Bever, et al.

639A Herbert Rubenstein, George A.
Miller

640 Thomas G. Bever

641 Doris Aaronson

642 Doris Aaronson, Jerome S. Bruner

Sequential appearance of syntactic struc-
tures in the oral language of young child-
ren

Integration of transformational studies on
English syntax

Instruction of socioeconomically handi-
capped preschool children in the use of
language to increase academic aptitude

The speech of Negro high school students
in Memphis

Phonetic distortions in the serial trans-
mission of small samples

Nuffield Child Language Survey

Research section of the Nuffield Foreign
Languages Teaching Materials Project:
(a) testing; (b) contextual patterns of
German children's speech

Programmed instruction for aphasic
children

at Center for Cognitive Studies,

Research on psycholinguistics: general
description of work in progress at Ctr.
for Cognitive Studies during 1966

Self-embedded sentences

Studies on the motor theory of speech per-
ception

Studies in ambiguity

1. Semantic categories
2. Inferring degree of synonymy from

Roget's Thesaurus

1. Syntax and time perception
2. "Coding" hypothesis revisited

Perception and immediate recall of com-
pressed speech

Studies in the computer-based laboratory



643 Peter Ladefoged, Victoria Ftomkin Linguistic phonetics
[Phonetics]
UCLA

644 Victoria FroMkin, Peter Ladefoged

645 Peter Ladefoged, et al,

646 Peter Ladefoged, et al.

Nos. 647 - 659 research in progress
University of Florida, Gainesville

647 Harry Hollien, Ronald N. Wendahl
Comm. Sci. Lab., Univ. Minnesota

648 Harry Hollien, Thomas Doherty,
John Brandt, Carl Thompson

649 Harry Hollien, Patricia Paul

650 Harry Hollien, Robert Coleman

651 Harry Hollien, Thomas Shipp
V.A. Hosp., San Francisco

652 Harry Hollien, Thomas Doherty

653 Harry Hollien, Orvis Irwin
Univ. Wichita, Kansas

654 Wojciech Majewski

655 Robert J. Scholes, Edith C.
Trager
San Jose State Coll., Calif.

657 Paul J. Jensen

658 Paul J. Jensen, K.M.N. Menon

Paralinguistic studies of speech

Physiological parameters for synthesizing
speech

Computer processing of speech data

at Communication Sciences Laboratory,

1. A perceptual study of vocal fry
2. Phonational range of vocal fry

1. Underwater frequency response and
speech intelligibility as a function
of distance

2. Speech adaptation in helium-oxygen
environment

3. Speech intelligibility in high ambient
pressure

4. Intelligibility of filtered under-
water speech in quiet and noise

1. Speaking fundamental frequency of
average young adult males

2. Speaking fundamental frequency of
young adult males

1. A stroboscopic laminagraph
2. Stroboscopic laminagraphy of vocal

fold thickness

Vocal aging

Methodology for evaluating vocal jitter

Adolescent voice change in the male

Phoneme boundaries of the Polish vowel

Categorization of synthetic speech sounds

1. Effects of verbal reward and punish-
ment of speech hesitation in children

2. Effects of verbal reward :rid punish-
ment on speech hesitation in children:
perceptual vs. temporal analysis

Acquisition of phonological rules con-
cerning certain consonant onsets
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659 Harry Hollien, Carl Thompson

660 M.A. Wenger, Margaret Hubbard
Jones
[Psychology & Education]
Univ. Calif., Los Angeles

661 J. Noel, et al.
Univ. Inge, Belgium

662 Karl-Heinz Flechsig
Plidagogisches Seminar der

Universit'At

Gtttingen, W. Germany

663 Jane Blankenship, et al.
[Speech]

Univ. Mass Amherst

663A Jane Blankenship, et al.

664 William A. Bennett
Cambridge Univ. Language Lab.
Cambridge, England

665 Robert Austerlitz
[Linguistics, Uralic Studies]
Columbia Univ., New York

666 Ferenc Kiefer
Computing Ctr., Hungarian Academy
of Sciences, Budapest

667A Paul Pimsleur, A.P. van Teslaar
Sprachkybernetisches Forschungs-

zentrum
Heidelberg, W. Germany

667B Paul Pimsleur
Sprachkybernetisches Forschungs-
zentrum

667C Paul Pimsleur
Sprachkybernetisches Forschungs-
tentrun

668 Georgette Silva
[Linguistics]
Monash Univ., Clayton,
Victoria, Australia

669 John B. Carroll
Educational Testing Services

Princeton, N.J.

670 John B. Carroll

1. A group screening test of hearing
2. Forms C. & D. of the Hollien-Thompson

Test

A developmental study of hesitation phe-
nomena in informal speech

A linguistic study of a corpus of English
abstracts for the purpose of automatic
subject recognition

Development and evaluation of a self-
instructional program "Asking English
Questions"

On the oral sentence

On sentence length as a characteristic
of a speaker's style

Audio and visual material in foreign lan-
guage learning

Morphology of Finnish

Transformational grammar of Hungarian

Pedagogical applications of a speech
stretching device

Modality-preference (eye- or ear-minded-
ness) related to foreign language learning

An experimental study of the role of mem-
ory in foreign language learning

PHONTRNS: an algorithm for the transcrip-
tion of French texts into phonetic symbols
by computer

Studies of the acquisition of grammar in
a foreign language

Application of the lognormal model of word
frequency distribution
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671 John B. Carroll

672 Walter Lagerwey
Calvin Coll., Michigan

673 Manindra K. Verma
[Indian Studies]

Univ. Wisconsin, Madison

675A Leon A. Jakobovits
Ctr. for Comparative Psycho-
linguistics
Univ. Illinois, Urbana

675B Leon A. Jakobovits

676 Irwin Pollack
Mental Health Res. Inst.
Univ. Michigan, Ann Arbor

677 Heidi B. Hughes
Inst. for Behavioral Res.
Silver Spring, Md.

678 Theodore D. Hanley
[Speech]

Univ. Calif., Santa Barbara

679 Charles E. Bidwell
[Slavic Languages]
Univ. Pittsburgh, Pa.

680A Renzo Titone, et al.
Centro Italiano di Linguistica
Applicata
Rome, Italy

680B Renzo Titone, et al.
[Applied Linguistics]
Salesian Univ., Rome, Italy

681 Manfred R. Schroeder, James L.
Flanagan, Peter B. Denes, et al,
Bell telephone Labs.
Murray Hill, N.J.

682A A. Richard Diebold
[Anthropology]

Stanford University, Calif.

683 Peter Boyd-Bowman, et al.
[Hispanic Linguistics]
SUNY Buffalo

684 Maurice Coyaud
Centre Nat. de la Recherche
Scientifiqw!, Paris, France

Factors in comprehension of verbal material

Structural reader for Dutch, based on a
contrastive analysis of Dutch and English
syntax and morphology

Dictionary of political usage, Hindi-English

Studies in semantic satiation

Children, television and repetition

Perception of temporal microstructure of
auditory signals

An experiment in the technology of pro-
gramming a second language

An investigation of prosodic elements in
four English dialects

Morpho-syntactic description of selected
Slavic languages

Current procedures of teaching foreign
grammar

A psycholinguistic analysis of the trans-
lating process

Research on speech production and speech
perception

The comparative psychology of hinnan
communicative behavior

Linguistic analysis of Spanish colonial
documents

Research on Chinese and French conjunctions
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685 Maurice Gross, et al.
Institut Blaise Pascal
Paris, France

686 Edgar C. Polomd
[Linguistics and Germanic Lgs.]
Univ. Texas, Austin

687 Sirarpi Ohannessian, et al.
Center for Applied Linguistics
Washington, D.C.

688 Yehoshua Bar-Hillel, et al.
[Logic & Philosophy of Science]
Hebrew Univ. of Jerusalem Israel

689 Paul Friedrich
[Anthropology]
Univ. Chicago, Illinois

690 Charles L. Houck
Ball State Univ., Muncie, Ind.

691 Frederic Skalny
Speech and Hearing Clinic
SUNY Buffalo

692 J.C. Gardin
Ecole des Hautes Etudes
Marseilles, France

693 Osamu Fujimura, et al.
Res. Inst. of Logopedics and
Phoniatrics
Univ. Tokyo, Japan

694 Rodney Swenson
[German]

Hamline Univ., St. Paul, Minn.

695 Elizabeth Closs
[Linguistics]
Univ. York, England

696 Carleton T. Hodge, et al.
Intensive Lg. Training Ctr.
Indiana Univ.

697 Julia Davis
[Speech & Hearing Sciences]
Univ. So. Miss., Hattiesburg

698 Henri Wittman
[Linguistics]

McGill Univ., Montreal, Canada

Section d'automatique linguistique et
documentaire [abstrae'... in English]

The position of Germanic among the Indo-
European languages

Study and assessment of the teaching of
English to American Indian students in
schools sponsored by the Bureauof Indian
Affairs

A study of partial understanding

The evaluation and structure of Russian
kinship terms

A methodological pilot study for the sur-
veying of urban speech patterning as a
function of socioeconomic factors

A descriptive study of the ability of
viewers to attribute communicative value
to nonvocal behavior of children

Automatic semantic analysis

Research on speech behavior in relation to
linguistic structure of language and phy-
sical correlates

A frequency count of contemporary German
vocabulary basedon three current leading
newspapers

Deep and surface structure in Alfredian
prose

Indiana Intensive Language Training: Pre-

paration of basic teaching materials in
Dyula, Chad Arabic, Ewe, Sara Gambai,
Tunisian Arabic, Moroccan Arabic, Susu

Auditory search through meaningful sen-
tences

The internal structure of the linguistic

sign
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699 Vera P. John, et al.
Ferkauf Graduate School
Yeshiva Univ., New York

700 J.T. Platt
[Linguistics]
Monash Univ., Clayton,
Victoria, Australia

701 Eugene D. Pendergraft, at al.
TRACOR, Inc., Austin, Texas

702 Robin Smith Chapman
Inst. of Human Learning
Univ. Calif., Berkeley

703 Sydney M. Lamb, et al.
[Linguistics]

Yale Univ., New Haven, Conn.

704 Murray S. Miron
[Psychology]
Syracuse Univ., N.Y.

705 Barry J. Blake
[Linguistics]
Monash Univ., Clayton,
Victoria, Australia

706 Richard M. Warren
[Psychology]

Univ. Wisconsin, Milwaukee

707 Peter D. Strevens, M.H.T. Alford
Univ. Essex, Colchester, England

708 Eddy Roulet
Centre de Linguistique Appliqude
Univ. de Neuchatel, Switzerland

709 Raymond Larodrand

Centre de Linguistique Appliqude
Univ. de Neuchatel, Switzerland

710 Bjtrn Fritzell
Kresge Hearing Res. Inst.
Univ. Michigan, Ann Arbor

711 Bjtrn Jernudd
[Linguistics]
Monash Univ., Clayton,
Victoria, Australia

712 U. Gbren E. Hammarstrbm
[Linguistics]

Monash Univ., Clayton,
Victoria, Australia

A study of language change in integrated
and homogeneous classrooms

An outline grammar of the Gugada dialect
(a Western Desert Australian Aboriginal
dialect)

Research in semiotic systems

The interpretation of deviant sentences

Linguistic automation project

Aural coding in language processing

Grammatical study of the Kalkatung (an
Australian Aboriginal) language

Mechanisms for speech perception as re-
vealed by the verbal transformation effect

Scientific language project

Syntaxe transformationnelle de la pro-
position dldmentaire en francais parld
Labstract in French]

line analyse transformationnelli des pro-
positions hypothdtiques en franfais modern
[abstract in English]

Electromyographical studies of the palatal
muscles in speech

1. The study of sociolects and dialects:
a general theory

Descriptive work on the languages For,
Birgit (spoken in the Sudan) and
Maltese

Research,on the nature of suprasegmental
features of speech
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713 Sam Glucksberg Developmental study of verbal communica-
[Psychology] tion
Princeton Univ., N.J.

714 Sam Glucksberg Associative and symbolic processes in
problem-solving behavior

Information on the following research projects was received too late to be incor-
porated in the system by August 1. For the convenience of users, the projects are
listed here although they have not been fully incorporated into Parts I and II of
this Report. Abstracts should be available by September, 1967.

715 Robert L. Twiss Teaching Standard English as a second
Hartford Board of Education dialect, grades 7-12
Hartford, Conn.

716 James D. Bryden
[Speech Path. & Audiology]
Univ. Va., Charlottesville

717 Sustain' Kuno

Aiken Computation Lab.
Harvard University

An acoustic and social dialect analysis
of perceptual variables in listener identi=
fication and rating of Negro speakers

Graphical input-output system of Chinese
characters



APPENDIX I

Some reseachers have notified us of on-going research projects, but have not sup-
plied enough documentation to permit the writing of an informative abstract. These
projects are listed here, for the general interest of users, but abstracts are not
available.

George R. Adams
[English]

Wisconsin State Univ., Whitewater

Harriett Amster
Inst. of Human Learning
Univ. Calif., Berkeley

Jack Berry
[Linguistics]
Northwestern Univ., Evanston,

Isidore Dyen
[Linguistics]
Yale Univ., New Haven, Conn.

Thomas W. Gething
Ctr. for South & Southeast Asian
Studies, Univ. Mich., Ann Arbor

John H. Gilbert
[Pediatrics]
Univ. British Columbia
Vancouver, Canada

Robert Maynard Jones
[Education]

Univ. Coil., Aberystwyth, Wales, U.K.

Walter Lehn
[Linguistics]

Univ. Minn., Minneapolis

Clarence Sloat
Univ. Oregon

William S.Y. Wang
[Linguistics]

Univ. Calif., Berkeley

Ina Tudno Williams
[Education]

Univ. Coll. Aberystwyth, Wales, U.K.

1. Linguistic analysis of literature
2. Modern Linguistics
3. Modern Grammatical Theory

Verbal learning in children

An Introductory Course in G3

Genetic classification of Austronesian
languages

Structural semantic sets in Thai

1. Speech perception of preschool children
2. Delay in language development

1. System in child language
2. Particular study of development of

language in a Welsh-speaking child

Reference Grammar of Egyptian (Cairo)
Arabic

Comparison of Eastern Interior Salish
Languages

Phonological research

Selection of vocabulary and structure for
the teaching of Welsh as a second language


